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December 5, 1997 

Ms. Diane Lee 
Elkhorn Webpress 
11595 Mcconnell Rd. 
Woodstock, IL 60098 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Gloria L. Mccutcheon, Regional Director 

Southeast Region Annex 
4041 N. Richards Street, Box 12436 

Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436 
TELEPHONE 414-229-0800 

FAX 414-229-0810 

FID #: 265007820 
RR 

Walworth Co. 

RE: Site Closure, Elkhorn Webpress, 550 East Centralia Street, Elkhorn, Wisconsin 

Dear Ms. Lee: 

Based on the investigative and remedial documentation provided to the Wisconsin Department Of 
Natural Resources (WDNR), dated June 23 and August 6, 1997, by Braun Intertec Inc. on your 
behalf, it appears that the lubricating oil contamination at the above-named site has been remediated 
in compliance with the requirements of chs. NR 700 to NR 724, Wis. Adm. Code. Therefore, the 
Department considers this case closed. No further action is necessary at the site at this time. However, 
the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if additional information 
regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site poses a threat to public 
health, safety or welfare or the environment. 

The WDNR appreciates the actions you have taken to investigate and remediate the contamination at 
this site. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at ( 414)229-084 7. 

CC: Ms. Michelle Freimund Braun Intectec Inc .. 
Case File 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Pnntcd on 

Recycled 
Pap,, 
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BR~WN 

October 20, 1997 

Mr. Dennis Hommen, Fire Chief 
City of Elkhorn 
13 S, Broad Street 
Elkhorn, WI 53121 

Mr. John Giese, Chief of Police 
City of Elkhorn 
404 N. Washington Street 
Elkhorn, WI 53121 

Re: Brown Printing Company 
Contingency Plan 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Flbt\. lo5D 7 i ~o 
i-+Lc l DT 

Brown Printing Company 
Woodstock Division 

11595 McConnell Road 
PO Box 1149 
Woodstock, Illinois 
60098-7369 

tel 815-338-6750 
fax 815-338-6899 

Mr. Loren Anderson, Administrator 
Lakeland Hospital 
P.O. Box 1002 
Elkhorn, WI 5 3121 

Ms. Sandy Miller 
Wisconsin DNR 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

I have enclosed our updated Contingency Plan for your records. Elkhorn Webpress, Inc. 
was purchased by Brown Printing Company in September and changed the name of the 
company to Brown Printing Company - Woodstock Division (Elkhorn Plant). Please 
change your records accordingly. 

If you have any questions on the updated plan, give me a call at (815) 334-2078, x247. 
Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

BROWN PRINTING COMPANY 

Diane Lee 
Environmental Manager 

Enclosure 

a Gruner+ Jahr Company 

f O ~ \- tv\.6<~'-¼.£.d lO/ -z..t ) C{ 7 



BROWN PRINTING COMPANY - WOODSTOCK DIVISION 
(ELKHORN PLANT) 

CONTINGENCY PLAN 
10/20/97 

This contingency plan is written in compliance with 40 CFR 265. It contains seven parts. 

1. General Information 
2. Emergency Coordinators 
3. Implementation of the Contingency Plan 
4. Emergency Coordinator Responsibilities 
5. Emergency Equipment 
6. Coordination Arrangements 
7. Evacuation Plan 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION 

2. 

Brown Printing Company 
550 E. Centralia St. 
Elkhorn, WI 53121 
(414) 723-4018 

Facility Site Plan: See Attachment #1 

Operator: Brown Printing Company 

Type of Facility: Printing Plant 

Emergency Coordinators: John Zoske, Dennis Krakofsky, Dave Hollister 

Description of Activities: 
Printer of trade magazines using inks, solvents and trace adhesives 
Waste products are spent solvents used to clean manufacturing 
equipment (flash point 104 F). Other solvent waste generated is methyl 
ethyl ketone based ink (flash point 21 degrees F). Waste inks and oils are also 
generated (flash points over 200 degrees F). 

EMERGENCY COORDINATORS 

Plant Manager: John Zoskc 763-9719 

Principal (by shift): 1st shift: John Cherone 

Alternates: 

2nd shift: Dennis Krakofsky 
3rd shift: Dave Hollister 

1st shift: Ralph Snead 279-6495 
2nd shift: Dennis Haltorp 
3rd shift: Dave Stier 

The coordinators can deputize other employees to assist them in an emergency. 



One of the coordinators is on site or can be reached by phone. 

3. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CONTINGENCY PLAN 

The contingency plan will be implemented if an incident could threaten human health or the 
environment. The emergency coordinator has full authority to make this decision. 

4. EMERGENCY COORDINATOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES 

A. Whenever there is an imminent or actual emergency situation, the Emergency 
Coordinator must immediately: 
1. Activate internal facility alarms or communication systems. 
2. Notify appropriate state or local agencies with designated response 

roles if their help is needed (911). 
B. Whenever there is a release, fire or explosion, the Emergency Coordinator must 

immediately identify the character, exact source, amount and a real extent of any 
released materials. 

C. Concurrently, the Emergency Coordinator must assess possible hazards to human 
health or the environment that may result from the (a) release, or (b) fire or explosion. 

(a). CHEMICAL RELEASE- OUTSIDE If the Emergency Coordinator deter­
mines that the facility has had a chemical release outside the building which 
could affect human health, safety or the environment, it must be reported as 
soon as possible possible, no matter what quantity of chemical is involved 
(after clean-up has begun). For example, any spill down a sewer drain is to be 
called in. If a spill is determined not to pose any problem to human health, safety 
or the environment, see below to determine if calls still need to be made to the agencies. 

Federal and state regulations differ on notification of certain chemicals in certain quantities. 
We'll review the most commonly used materials. 

Blanket Wash:A spill of blanket wash of 10 gallons or more (100#), 
Inkjet Chemicals: A spill of ink, make-up ink or wash of 10 gallons or more must be called 
in to: 

1. US EPA 800-424-8802 
2. WI DNR and State Emergency Response Commission: 

(Same Phone#:) 800-943-0003 
3. Local Emergency Planning Committee: 414-741-4400 or 911 
4. Emergency Spill Clean-up Contractor if spill is large, or the 

Fire Department requests it. Heritage Environmental: 
800-487-7455 or (847) 378-1600 

Ink, Oil, Fountain Solution, Silicone: A spill must be called in if there is a 
potential to cause injury or harm to human health, safety or the environ-

2 



ment. The call to be made would be to the WI DNR at 800-943-0003. If 
more help is necessary, the Fire Dept. (911) or Emergency Spill Contractor is to be called. 

Diane Lee is to be contacted as soon as possible. She will complete the notification and 
paperwork to be submitted as a result of the spill. 

The Material Safety Data Sheet should be referred to for specific hazardous chemicals 
involved (Attachment #2). 

If it is determined that the spill is an Emergency Response situation; i.e. a spill of size or 
seriousness that plant personnel would be unable to clean up properly, an outside 
contractor will be notified to come in to clean up the release. We have contracted with 
Heritage Environmental Services to clean up a spill. The Fire Department will only contain 
the spill. The outside contractor will provide for treating, storing or disposing of recovered 
waste, contaminated soil or surface water or any other material that results 
from a release at a facility. 

(al.) CHEMICAL RELEASE- INSIDE If a spill occurs in the plant, contact your super­
visor immediately. The WI DNR may have to be notified ifthere is a potential to cause 
injury or harm to human health, safety or the environment. The call to be made 
would be to the WI DNR at 800-943-0003. 

The Spill Control Equipment is located in the Shipping Dock, Back Warehouse and in the 
Pressroom. 

The personal protective equipment - gloves, coveralls, boots, is to be worn to clean up a 
spill. Absorbent material is in the Spill Control Kits and should be used to surround and 
clean up the spill. If a drain is located in the area, it must be plugged immediately. If the 
drum or tote has a hole in it, the Spill Control Kit has material to plug the hole. The resulting 
waste is to be put into the Spill Control Kit drum or an empty 55 gallon metal drum. Do not 
put the material into any other drum or receptacle. 

If it is determined that the spill clean-up requires additional help, contact the Fire Department 
and Heritage Environmental Services at 800-487-7455 or 708-378-1600, our contract 
#R6256. 

The Emergency Coordinator must ensure that in the affected area of the facility: 

1. No waste that may be incompatible with the released material is treated, stored or 
disposed of until clean-up procedures are completed. 

2. All emergency equipment listed in section 5 of the plan is cleaned and fit for its intended 
use before operations are resumed. 

3 
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The owner or operator must notify the Department of Natural Resources Regional 
Administrator, local fire department and the insurance company that the facility is back in 
compliance. 

(b) FIRE OR EXPLOSION - If the Emergency Coordinator determines that the facility has 
had a fire or explosion which could threaten human health or the environment outside the 
facility, be must report his findings as follows: 

He should dial 911 for the appropriate agency (Fire or Police) to respond and indicate to them 
ifhe feels evacuation oflocal areas may be advisable (Refer to Fire Emergency Plan, 
Attachment #3). 

D. During an emergency, the Emergency Coordinator must take all reasonable measures necessary 
to ensure that fires, explosions and/or releases do not occur, recur or spread to other hazardous 
materials at the facility. 

E. If the facility stops operations in response to a fire, explosion or release, the Emergency 
Coordinator must monitor for leaks, pressure build-up, gas generation, ruptures in valves, 
pipes or other equipment, whenever this is appropriate. 

5. EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT 

A. Automatic Sprinkler System - entire plant is covered by heavy density, with the exception 
of Building #1, which has smoke alarms only. 

B. Fire extinguishers are located throughout the plant and areas clearly marked and accessible. 
C. Hazardous Waste Spill Control Equipment is available and located at the shipping 

dock, the warehouse where hazardous waste is stored and in the pressroom supervisor's 
office. They are in drums marked "Spill Control Equipment". 

D. Hose outlets are available throughout the plant. 
E. Fire hydrants are spotted around the plant along with outlets at pump house and city 

hydrants. 
F. Telephone communication system is available for use in an emergency. 
G. Alarm system - emergency alarm is triggered in an emergency when the sprinkler system 

is activated. Telephone communication system will be used to notify employees of 
emergency. 

II. The plant is served by the City of Elkhorn Fire, Police and Paramedics. 

6. COORDINATOR ARRANGEMENTS 

City of Elkhorn Fire Department (911) 
Police Department (911) 
Rescue Squad (911) 
Ambulance (911) 

Lakeland Hospital Emergency Department (741-2120) 
National Response Center (800-424-8802) 
Emergency Spill Clean-Up: Heritage Environmental 800-487-7455 or 
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7. 

708-378-1600, Contract #R6256 

EVACUATION PLAN 

Facility personnel will be evacuated if the Emergency Coordinator decides that their personal safety 
is in danger. If evacuation is necessary, the announcement will be made over the paging system. It is 
imperative that the evacuation be completed quickly and with a minimal amount of confusion. The 
building has well marked exits. Once the alarm is sounded, each one not assigned Emergency 
Action Duties is to stop what they are doing and proceed through any exit and go to the area 
immediately outside the office area. Once clear of the building, they should remain in their assigned 
area for an accurate head count. No one is to leave the area until the Emergency Coordinator gives 
further instructions. 

10/6/97 
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BROWN PRINTING COMPANY - WOODSTOCK DIVISION 

(ELKHORN PLANT) 
550 E. Centralia Street, Elkhorn, WI 53121 

FIRE PLAN 
10/20/97 

If a fire is spotted in the plant, contact your supervisor, who will call the fire department. He will assign 
one person to wait at the street to direct firemen to the area of the fire. 

One of the Emergency Coordinators (or the Notifier) listed below will announce to employees where the 
fire is, what action should be taken and/or if evacuation of the building is necessary. 

If it is necessary to leave the building, go to the parking lot area directly outside the front office. DO 
NOT LEAVE THE AREA WITHOUT SUPERVISOR'S KNOWLEDGE. DO NOT RE-ENTER 
THE BUILDING. 

EMERGENCY COORDINATORS: 

JOHNZOSKE 
DENNIS HALTORP 
DA VE HOLLISTER 

First Aid Employees: 

RALPH SNEAD 
DENNIS KRAKOFSKY 
DAVE STIER 

1st Joan Hellstern, Debbie Chocholek, Ralph Snead, Don Riese 
2nd Dennis Haltorp, Chris Paulson 
3rd Dave Hollister 

EMERGE~CY COORDINATOR'S DUTIES: 

1. Contacts the Notifier, who will call the Fire/Police Department, and give them as many details 
as known. 
2. Contacts the Sprinkler/Pump Controller and see that he is in place. 
3. As:;igns someone to wait at the front entrance to direct help to the proper area. 
4. Arranges for evacuation of the area or entire plant, as necessary. 
5. Double checks call to the Fire/Police Department. 
6. Provides the Fire/Police Dept. with as much information as is known, and follows 

their directions pertaining to personnel and plant safety. 
7. When fire is out, he contacts the Sprinkler/Pump Controller to shut off the proper valves. 
8. Gives the "all clear" signal to supervisors to allow employees to return to building. 
9. Organizes a clean-up crew for damaged areas. 

SPRINKLER CONTROLLER: 

1 ST GREGG KRAFT 
2ND DENNIS HAL TORP 

BRAD HARER 
DENNIS KRAKOFSKY 

6 



r 3RD STEVE BALISTRERI DA VE HOLLISTER 

DUTIES: 
1. Be prepared to show where gas, electric disconnects are to the building. 
2. Tum off sprinkler system when requested to by fire chief. 
3. Follows instructions given by the Fire Chief or Emergency Coordinator. 

NOTIFIER: 

To be Assigned by Emergency Coordinator 

Notifier's Responsibilities: 

1. Immediately calls Fire/Police Department and gives as much information as is 
known as to location in the building, severity, etc. which has been relayed to them 
by the Emergency Coordinator. 

2. Announces to employees there is a fire in the building and what action they should take. 

SALVAGE SQUAD: After the fire is out and Fire Dept. has gone, the Salvage Squad will identify areas 
near the fire that have not been reached by either sprinkler system or fire hoses, and will spray these 
areas down with fire extinguishers. They will remain in the area for approximately one hour to be sure 
the fire does not re-start. 

NOTHING IS TO BE MOVED UNTIL THE INSURANCE COMPANY HAS BEEN NOTIFIED 
AND HAS EITHER; SURVEYED THE DAMAGE, OR HAS AUTHORIZED THE COMPANY 
TO PHOTOGRAPH THE AREA. 

After this is done, the CLEAN-UP CREW may begin removing the damaged articles . 

CLEAN-UP CREW: Removes and disposes of damaged articles. Stops water from spreading. Moves 
damaged articles away from undamaged ones. 

10/20/97 

ewpcont.doc 
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HORN WEBPRESS INC. 

(414) 723 -40 18 

September 16, 1997 

Ms. Gloria McCutcheon, Regional Office Director 
WI DNR, Southeast Region 
2300 N . Martin Luther King Jr. Drive 
P.O. Box 21436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

Re: Notification of Name Change 
US EPA #WID063517890 

Dear Ms. Mccutcheon: 

P.O. Box 800 -- 550 East Centralia Street 
Elkhorn , Wisconsin 53121 

Elkhorn Webpress, Inc. has been purchased by Brown Printing Company and will now be 
known as Brown Printing Company - Woodstock Division (Elkhorn Plant). The address 
at 550 E. Centralia Street, P.O. Box 800, Elkhorn, WI 53121 will remain the same. 
Please change your records accordingly. 

Also enclosed is a copy of the USEPA Notification of Regulated Waste Activity showing 
the name change. 

If you have any questions, please call at (815) 338-6750. 

Sincerely, 

BROWN PRINTING COMP ANY 

~~ 
Jerry E . Smith 
Director of Manufacturing 

Enclosure 
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WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES \VED 
Case Summary and Close Out Form Instructions REC E 

Forms that are not completed correctly will be returned. 
AUG a w,1 

1. Shaded areas are for Department use only. 

2. Provide a Case Summary and analytic tables along with the completed form. The information supplied 
should succinctly summarize the chronological history of the entire case, and should reinforce the 
justification for closure . Do not submit previously submitted reports as attachments. 

3. The following items should be included as attachments to the form: 

tiQ_ Location map (USGS topographic map, 1 :24,000 scale or plat map). 

~ Site map , per s. NR 716.09(2)(c).(scale 1" = 10' to 1" =20' , if possible), depicting sample locations 
which correspond to sample result tables. 

-a Groundwater flow maps, per s. NR 716.15(3)(g)5 . tJ/ /+ - br1Ju. rdr.,0oJt1/ ruf ~ -r+ (JP, 5~K 
OLcJ-i tA tte S 

~ Cross section(s) , per s. NR 716 .15(3)(g)6,include source location(s) , pre and post remediation 

confu,-ina~els:e~t·~~ e;e~;;:;ai: ~ c~ if~ ~ 
i-@ M~s depictin~ lodnions of water suppfy wells , wetlands, utilities and other potential receptors . 

,□ Sit~~t£ntate~on ~i?clude detailed information on private wells (well depth, 
casing size, well use, sample data, etc.). Private well sample results must be submitted on Form 
3300-67 . u/'ft 

Y{__ Applicable laboratory sample results, Chains of Custody and tables . (Note: In cases with large 
numbers of sample results, it may not be necessary to submit all of the laboratory sheets and Chain 
of Custody sheets . Submit only samples necessary to make justification for closure.) 

~ Feel free to use your own tables, just be consistent throughout the form with labeling the tables. 
Clearly identify Pre and Post remediation samples. 

4. DO NOT submit the Close Out Form in a bound report. 

5. The more concise and to the point the form is filled out the easier it will be for the Close Out 
Committee to understand and process in a timely manner. 

4 



WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
CASE SUMMARY AND CLOSE OUT FORM 

update 3/ 14/96 

UID # 265007820 -RECEIVED 
Responsible Party Name/ Full Address :. ---"E"'l.:::kh:.:.o~r"'-n,_W-'-'-'e""b-"p.:.:re"'s"'s,__, .:c:ln.:::c:.:.·----------------

11595 McConnell Road 

Woodstock Illinois 60098 

Site Name/Full Address: Elkhorn Webpress, Inc. 550 East Centralia Street, Elkhorn, Wisconsin 

AUC il •''"7 u ,.,., 

D N.R. SEO Hqtrs. 
·Milwaukee , WI 

Legal Description:__filY_l/4 , ~1/4, Sec_6_, T_2_N, R..12....(E/W) DNR Case No . 02-65-152260 County:.....:W.:..:a!!.lw=ort"'h"-------------

Contaminant Type(s) -"L"'u:.:ab:.:.r:..=ic""a""ti:.:.ng"-"o"'il'------------ Quantity Released Unknown (very small amount) 

Incident Type: (amount released if known): -"L:..=e=a:.:.ka"'g""e'-f""r""o""m'-"-a-=c:.:ao:.:.m.:.p:.:.re"'s"'s"'o"-r -"li=n-=-e ______________________________ _ 

Date of Incident/Discovered: May 9, 1997, visual observation of stained soil If Incident= LUST: Form 4 Pending? Yes No - -

Depth to Groundwater/Flow Direction: NIA, Assumed to south based on local observations Perched Water? _Y _lLN Depth: _______ _ 

Soil Type Clayey silt to silty sand near surface, sand and gravel at deeper depths Depth to Bedrock_,_A""p""p:.:.ro=x=i=m"'a"'te""'l.,_y-'1""3'-"0'-~"'e"'e"'"t ___________ _ 

Potential Receptors: Tributary to Jackson Creek approximately 11/2 miles south of the site. 

Site Assessment Consultant: Braun Intertec Corporation 

Investigation/Remediation Consultant:-=B:.:.ra'°'u"'n"'-"'In""t"'-ert'-'e""c""""'C"'o--'-rp"-o"'r""a"'ti.a:.on'-'-------------------------------------

Certified Lab Testing Soils/Water:~G=r=ea=t-'L=a=k=e=s~A--'-n=a=ly~t=ic~a=l _____________________________________ _ 

Status of water supply wells within 1200 feet of the site? 
None 

Date Closure Submitted to DNR: August 4, 1997 Enforcement Actions or Permits Closed Out? _X_Yes No 

1 



Attach Case Summary and Justification for Closure 

SOIL 
PRE-REMEDIATION OR INVESTIGATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Extent Defined? _X_Y __ N 

Attach Table of Pre-remedial Soil Samples 

SOIL 
POST REMEDIATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Attach the Table for Post Remedial Soil Results 

Remedial Action Completed? _X_Y __ N 720 .19 analysis __ Y _X_N (if Y attach supporting documentation) 

Final Confirmation Sampling Methods: Collected soil sample from bottom of excavation. 

Description of remedial action taken: 
Excavated affected soils and treated and disposed off site. 

Were Soils Excavated? _X_Y _N Quantity: 2 to 3 cubic yards Disposal Method: Biopile treatment and cover at landfill. 

Soil Disposal Form Attached? ___x_y __ N Final Disposal Location: Mallard Ridge - Waste Management Facility 

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Extent Defined? __ Y __ N ___x_NA 

Remedial Action Completed? __ Y __ N 

Field Analyses? __ Y __ N Lab Analyses? __ Y __ N No. of Sampling Points: ____________ _ 

Number of Sample Rounds: ___________________________________ _ 

#NR 141 Temporary Wells: ___________ #Recovery Sumps: ________________ _ 

#Private Wells: _______________ For private wells, Form 3300-67 completed: ________ _ 

#Municipal Wells: ______________ #NR 141 Monitoring Wells: ______________ _ 

Preventive Action Limit exceeded? __ Y_N (If yes, location) _____________________ _ 

Enforcement Standard exceeded? _Y_N (If yes, location) _______________________ _ 

Attach Table of Groundwater Results 

Description of remedial action taken: 

2 



Form completed by: 
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information presented on and attached to this form are true and accurate. 
This recommendation for case closure is based upon all available data as of August 6, 1997 (date). I have read the Case 
Summary and Close Out Form Instructions and all required information has been included. 

Name: _ Michelle L. Freimund Firm Name: Braun Jntertec Corporation 

Affiliation with Site Owner: ---"'C:.:e:o!.!.nse!!u!!.lt~an!.!.t::__ ____________________________ _ 

Address: 3315 North 124th Street, Unit N 

City: Brookfield State: Wisconsin Zip: 53005 

Telepho"'.' Number: <•
1
~ e G . :t/9(:J'/ I ~ut/f?N 1iftpfalt! t ~ 

t 

~ -&----o/7 
(Sigijat 

3 



FID Screening Results (ppm) 15 36 0 0 

Benzo (a) anthracene NA 120 <0.65 <0.58 NS 

Benzo (a) pyrene NA 230 <0.30 <0.58 NS 

Benzo (ghi) perylene NA 50 <2.6 <2.3 NS 

Chrysene NA 310 <2.6 <0.58 NS 

Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene NA 900 <26 <23 NS 

DRo(e) 230 <6.5 <6.7 <5.7 100 

(a) Previously sampled during excavation activities on May 20, 1997. 
(b) Sampled during geoprobe/investigation activities on June 6, 1997. 
(c) Sampled during excavation activites on July 22, 1997. 
(d) WDNR General Residual Contaminant Level per Table 1 in Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720.09(4) 
(e) Diesel Range Organics, in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) 
NS No established standard (RCL) 
NA Not analyzed 

4 
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L..OG OF BORING 
PROJECT NUMBER: LWXX-97-O12O BORING NUMBER: GP-1 
PROJECT: DEVON GROUP, INC. WELL NUMBER: ---- BRAUNSM LOCATION: ELKHORN, WI DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE 
DA TE: 6/6/97 DRILLING COMPANY: BRIOHN ENV. INTERTEC 
PAGE: L OF L LOGGED BY: MLF 

en 
PIO READINGS IN PPM 

_J 

ID (.!) _J ..... 
0 en w 

I- _J en > 
~ I-

CONCENTRATIONS < GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION w COMMENTS u. t.) _J _J w ..... en :i: t.) :::c _J en w a: 
I- a.. :c ::> a.. ::E w a.. ::E 0 _J < I- I-w < _J < a: en < 0 en ID > 0 50 100 150 (.!) < :c 

o-
36 I TOPSOIL: clayey silt with 

3 
organics, black, fine grained, 3 

i:✓/, " very moist. r 
// /, 

ML/Cl v / SILT, with clay, some gravel, 
// /, 

' • v /, brown, fine grained, very 
8 ·-·- moist. r -·-·-·----·-·--·-· ·-·- SIL TY SAND, trace clay and -·-·-·- gravel, light brown, fine to -·-·-·- medium grained , very moist to -·-

' 0 • ·-·- wet. -·-·-·--·-·-·--·-
s- ·-·--·- SM ·-·--·-·-·--·-·-·--·-' 0 ·-·--·-·-·--·-·-·--·-· ·-·--·-·-·--·-·-·--·-

0 ~-~ ? Water 
~-":'-

encountered 11! L:,....'~ 

CZ POORLY GRADED SAND WITH 8', .,..,. . .,.. 
,P/SI 

SILT, brown, fine to coarse 
~-~ 

grained, water bearing. ':"""':"--:-
~-~ .,..,. . .,.. 
~~ 

IO- 0 ' 
-~:~ 

END OF BORING 

Borehole abandoned with 
bentonite granules and native 
soil. 

I 



AMIDWEST REGION ) 
GENERA'TOR'S WASTE PROFIL~JHEET 

PLEASE PRINT IN (NK OR TYPE .-------. Waste Profile Sheet Code 

IMw 27544 
Proposed Management Facility ~Ctll Ord R.1i%<- ~if 

This form is to be used to comply with the requirements of a waste agreement. ~O vtI.n I V\JL 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ARE ATTACHED Decision Expiration Date: t t 
A. WASTE GENERAT.0~ I FORMATIOtiJ 
1. Generator Name: 't:.; { eX) ,,...,,...__....._ 

3. Facility Address (site of waste :ieneration): 0 
4. Generator City, State: WV\ nee , Y\rJ: 
6. State ID If: ___ ,-,..-.-----=-~ 

f,--ei Ml I l\d 7. Technical Contact: 8. Phone: (Al /4) 7$ 3 - OR!o 
B. WASTE STREAM INFO MATION (See lnstructiqns) 

1. Name of Waste: --""""-'-!.LL-""..U,.,'-U...."""-'l-'-'"'--....-..,.;....,_L--........ -~--.-------------------------

2. Process Generating Waste: -e''"""""'-......,__'--l-'~.ta.:=-v~--=()'-')c,.__=""""------------------------
3. Amount/Units: 3 c..u.B Q..-\~i--:.......:,.=s:::;._ _______________ 4. Type A~ Type B □ 
5. Special Handling lnstructions/Supplemktattnformation: __________________________ _ 

6. Incidental Waste Types and Amounts: ________________________________ _ 

C. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION 

1. Method of Shipment: 0 Bulk Liquid O Bulk Sludge ~ Bulk Solid 0 Drum/Box O Other ________ _ 
2. Supplemental Shipping Information: _________________________________ _ 

D. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE (See Instructions) (Omit for Type B) 

1. Color 2. Does the waste have 3. Physical State @ 70" F/21 °C: 4. Layers 5. Specific Gravity 6. Free Liquids: 
a strong incidental odor? ~ Solid 0 Semi-Solid 0 Multi-layered 0 Yes MNo 

OOwn 0-No 0 Yes; ifso, 0 Liquid 0 Powder 0 Bi-layered Range Volume: 
describe: 0 Other. ~ Single Phased l-5 ~-75 % 

7. pH:OS2 □ >2-4 04-7 □ 7 07-10 0 10- <12.5 □ 2::12.5 □ Range B!NA 

8. Flash Point: IJl None O <140°F/60°C 0 140 - 199°F/60 - 93°C 0 >200°F/93°C □ Closed Cup □ Open Cup 

E. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (Omit for Type 8) RANGE {MIN-MAX) 

1. w1I .JbD % 2. Does the waste contain any of the following? 

% (provide concentration if known): 

% NO or LESS THAN or ACTUAL 

% PCBs L8J □ < 50ppm ppm 

% Cyanides ~ 0< 50ppm ppm 

% Sulfides ID 0<50 ppm ppm 

% Phenols g 0<50 ppm ppm 

% 

% 

Total: /()() % 

The total composition must be greater than or equal to 100%. (.0001% = 1 ppm or 1 mg/I) 

---------------------------------~ 
Sidelof2 
MW-4151 (4/92) 



lMPLING SOURCE (Qm;t for Type a _ l.g., Drum, Lagoon, PU, .. ond, Tank, Val) -#'r1~::~~~=::::~~~;'.:!.r::============== 
, . REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLE CERTIFICATION (Omit for Type B) 

1. Print Sampler's Name: t--U cheU:L ftcl M,.l,l,N'Y(i, . . 2. Sample Date: _.a,.;(o--:..._=l.D,"-4--=-T"J.J-__________ _ 

3. Sampler's Title: ~C::b'.D~ ~1-
4. Sampler's Employe~~ther than Generator): l:x"ruAo a:nA-t<fer --- C.rw:p~ 

The sampler's signature certifies that any sample submitted is representative of the waste described above pursuant to 40 CFR 261.20(c) or 

equivalent rules. 

5. Sampler's Signature -,..--'--'~~-"'=-'-~.;._---.:=-:::::.=,:;_,r,_n...,..:J.<-""'-.1,,.,<C.------------------------

H. GENERATOR CERTIFI 
By signing this profile sheet, the Generator certifies: 
1. This waste is not "Hazardous Waste" as define ... by US EPA and/or state regulation. 
2. This waste does not contain regulated radioactive materials ·or regulated concentrations of PCB's (Polychlorinated Biphenyls). 

3. The waste does not contain regulated concentrations of the following pesticides and herbicides: Chlordane, Endrin, Heptachlor (and it's 
epoxid~). Lindane, Methoxychlor, Toxaphene, 2, 4-0, or 2, 4, 5-TP (Silvex). 

4. The waste does not contain halogenated compounds such as: tetrachloroethylene, trichloroethylene, methylene chlorid~, 
1, 1, 1-trichloroethane, carbon tetrachloride, chloroform, ortho-dichlorobenzene, dichlorodifluoromethane, 1, 1, 2-trichloro-1, 2, 
2-trifluoroethane, trichlorofluoromethane 1, 1-dichloroehtylene, and 1, 2-dichloroethylene at greater than 1 % (1 0,000ppm) total 
solvent concentration. This listing includes any combination of the above named halogenated compounds where the total 
concentration or the sum of the concentrations of the individual compounds exceed 1 % or 10,000 ppm on a weight to 
weight basis. 

5. This sheet and the attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste material. All relevant informa­
tion regarding known or suspected hazards in the possession of the Generator has been disclosed. 

6. The Generator has read and understands the Contractor's Definition of Special Waste included in Part B.5. of the attached instructions form. 
All types and amounts of special wastes provided in incidental amounts have been identified in section B.6. of this form. 

7. The analytical data presented herein or attached hereto were derived from testing a representative sample taken in accordance with 
40 CFR 261.20(c) or equivalent rules. 

8. If any changes ccur in the character of the waste, the Generator shall notify the Contractor prior to providing the waste to the Contractor. 

9. Signature . --;,,.r.--,i--,,.,.--C:::L. 10. Title Gnl/~vd'Af)'VJ}iin\ ~Y),'cW 
11. Name (Type or Print) 

NOTE: Omit sections 0., E., F., and G., for Type B waste. 

Comments: 

SiJ~ ~of~ 
\1\\-.. 1~1 (-4 9~1 

12. Date b -~5-97 



.ar-.. I~ Waste ManagemttJof Wisconsin, .J/ W124 N9355 Boundary Road 
/ Menomonee Fall's, WI 63051 

/; \.,,#Tl 4141253-8620 Fax: 414/253-1322 

Inc. . SERVICE AGREEMENT 
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL 

· '. ~ Toll Free: 1-888-964-4700 

The above-named disposal facility and corporation are referred to herein as "Facility" and "Contractor," respectively. 

I CUSTOMER'S BILLING NAME 

'Et t( bO'C'f\ 

I CUSTOMER'S BILLING ADDRESS 

P~o. 66X-
CITY, STATE/PROVINCE, ZIP/POSTAL CODE 

Elk S3\:)..\ 

I CUSTOMER CO~ACT 

b\filf\..Q_) 

I PHONE N_UMBER 

'¥19 3~4- dC>/ fl 
I BANK REFERENCE 

~o\ 
I BANK CONTACT PHONE NUMBER 

( ) 

Credit may be extended to Customer after appropriate credit information, in a form acceptable to Contractor, has been presented to and reviewed by Contractor. 
Contractor may, in its sole discretion, require a collateral_ deposit (in the form of c:ash, letter of credit or surety bond) acceptable to Contractor. It is the responsibility 
of the Customer to keep said collateral deposit current. Collateral deposits, where utilized, may be adjusted when there is an increase in disposal tonnage and/or rates. 
Collatei-al·deficiencies:must be corrected within 30 days of notice of required adjustment. 

ESTIMATED MONTHLY AMOUNT OF WASTE FOR DISPOSAL: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCITONS: 
(Incl~~e units e.g., cubic yards,unds,k 

See Sectio:r,1 I on the attache_d Special Waste Management Decision (Profile No. .), 

for the approved management facility. Follow all conditions for disposal stated on the Special Waste 

Management Decision Section II B. All loads must be manifested. 

INCIDENTAL SPECIAL WASTE TYPES AND AMOUNTS: 

CUSTOMER CONTRACTOR 

~-: ~ Waste Mana~t of Wisconsinr Inc. 
Authorized Signature "-. • 

En~\ \ ~:e-ckc 
Represen1a1ive 

Tille Tille 

WMNA 0089E © (02/92) ® 



. ~...;IGREAT 11 LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • B11ff~lo Grove, Ulinols 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 80Vi712 

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 

Sample Sample Detection Hlsh B.P. Chromatogram 
Number Description Limit Hydrocarbons Description 

mg/l<g, Ory Weight ~g, Ory Weight 
(ppm) (ppm) 

705-3631 East2' 27 230 Non 0~&el P;tu!m, Diesel Range, Motor Oil 
R&nge, Elllvittd Bnvllno, Late El9vatod 

BueEne & Peaks, late Peaks 

705-3632 West 1' 6.0 87 Nori Clesel Pattern, Dietel Range, Motor Oil 
Range, Ei.vat.d Bneline, lat• EIIJvated 

8:1::dna & PC11.1k;. Lato PH~I, 

High Bolllng Point Hydrocarbons is performed as described in Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
Analytical Guidance, July 199:3 WONR SW 130 93 REV. Because matrix effects and/or other factors required 
addltional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised. 

~z:t 
Kevin W. Keeley ~ 
Laboratory Director 

705~31.BRW <:J.> 
C:ert'lic■ tiona: AAU.-461.01: US Annv Coro, o: !r>c)•r..:11rs; O~lawert: H6S-ILOO\l: llli:ic:i 1:M,•10026); New Jot~ay OEl>-~4001; thvt Vorit OOH-1 Hl!7; 

• f'enMyl\l&nia DEP-t8-500r T"'1nl!lStt 00~·02604: Tcmru1;ae11 DEC: Virg~li• OGS-00184-; Wiccon,ifl orm-~!li3917HIC> 



-. . . CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT _·_ · -
:.~ .,. ' . . . . .- . . . .. 

LwXX-17- 01 l 2-

...... ,. ~. 
1380 BUSCH PARKWAY • -~, 

BUFFALO GROVE, ILLINOlS 60089-450G 
(847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808 -7772 

J:Y.TE RESULTS NEEDfO: 

TEMPffiA.TURE UPON RfCEIPT: ____ _____ _ 

LABORATORY 
IDMJMDEn 

?053631 

7053632 
-1---1-__._-1--~--+--+----+--+--------

i.l ___ - -- . . ... . _____ __ ____ _ . ·······- . --------· ···-- ·· 

--- ----- ·- -- - -·- ·- ---1--~-+--t-+---+--+---+-+---t--+---+--+---+------

-- -··- - · . ----·- ··-· - --- ---- ··-· ··- - •- - ·- - ·-··-·- ··-- ···-·-· - - ·- - --+---!-+--+--+--+---!l--+--+--+--+---11--+--+--+----- · - ·· 
6 

·---- _________ ___._ _______ __,_ __ _ 
--------·---- --
·-·--·· ·- ·-----

_,__ _______ _ 
------· ·- · - ·- ·· 

~---'- --1---4-4--4-----1--+---4__.J~+---+----- ---- - - · - ·--

~--------- - ·------< 



1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

Braun lntertec, Inc. 
3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N 
Brookfield, WI 53005 
Attention: Michelle Freimund 

Project: LWXX-97-0120 

Date: June 17, 1997 

Enclosed are the results from 2 soil samples received at Great Lakes Analytical on June 9, 1997. The requested 
analyses are listed below: 

SAMPLE# SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 

7061158 Soil, GP-1, 0-2 

7061159 Soil: GP-2, 4-6 

DATE OF COLLECTION 

6/6/97 

6/6/97 

TEST METHOD 

Chlorine, ASTM-D808 
PCB , EPA 8080 
TCLP voe . EPA 8260 
TCLP svoc , EPA 8270 
PAH, EPA 8310 
Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5 
TCLP Lead, EPA3015/7421 
WDNRDRO 

PAH , EPA 8310 
Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5 
WDNRDRO 

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you 
on this project. 

Very truly yours, 

7061158.BRW < 1 > 

Certifications: AALAA61.01; US Army Corps of Engineers: Delaware HSS--IL069; lilinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001; New York DOH-11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02804; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNH-999917160 



' = 1GREAT r 1 LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 

: 'a;1ugy;;rnrt:b'iT;;f: , , , , cn:M r{J1Ja ibi twxx=~1~r~o 
{ 3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: Soil 
f Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis for: Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5 
?Attention: Michelle Freimund First Sample#: 706'-1158 

(84 7) 808-7766 FAX (84 7) 808-7772 
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,:,,,,,,,,,,,:,:c:,,,:,:,,,,s'J}ri'pf:d: 

Received: 

Analyzed: 
Reported: 

-~~:~I ~~~t 
Jun 10, 1997 j 
Jun 17, 1997{ 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5 

Sample 
Number 

706-1158 

706-1159 

Sample 
Description 

GP-1, 0-2 

GP-2, 4-6 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 

Detection Limit 
% 

0.10 

0.10 

Sample 
Result 

% 

77 

75 

7061158.BRW < 1 > 

Certi f ica t ions: AALA--46 1 .0i: US Army Corps of Engi11eers: Dela,,.,a,~ HSS-- IL06 9 ; l!linois EPA -1002Ei1 , New Jersey DEP-540 01 ; New York DO H-11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DO H-02.80.:1 ; Tr,n11essee DEC; Virq,nia DGS -001 64: Wisconsin DN Fl -99991 l 160 



1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 
=::_:=s"r"a-u---rd"iite'-"rie:-:-,c---.- 'i~-c· _ _. __ ·,-:::-:--:--•·: __ _._._, __ ,:-:;:;:;:;:;:;:-:;-;:-:c ._ ·:: ·-:,c:: ciie''''~i Pro:'\1:'-e''''c"i-ib'(''''''Twxx~'9'''''1'-o''''-::::niif'':':':':':'::::;:;:;:;:;:;:::,,---·--,-:,:,:-:-:,:-:-,-· ·::_ --- ::::::'' -·: --- _______ s ___ 'a ____ m_p __ --re--❖d::-:-:--;: __ ,, ___ , _____ J_,_u, ____ n _______ :6-;_ .,,,,:,1::·-9-::-9::;::7'"'\i 

. ' :} 
{3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: TCLP Extract Received: Jun 9, 1997] 
J Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis for: TCLP Lead, EPA 3015/7421 I 
}Attention: Michelle Freimund First Sample#: 706~1158 Analyzed: Jun 12, 19971 
"' Reported: Jun 17, 1997 / 
::::: .. _._ .. _·:·.·:·:··::··:·::·:::::::::::::::::::=:::::=:::::::·:·:···:::=:··:·:•:::::::::::;:::::;:::.:::::::;:::;:;:::::::;:::::;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::::::::::::::::::;:;:;:;:;:::::;:;:;:;:;:;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ... ;:::::::::::;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:; ... ::::::::::::::::::::::;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::;:::;:::;:;:::::::;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::::::::;:;:;:::::;:;:::::i:\: 

Sample 
Number 

706-1158 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: 

Sample 
Description 

GP-1, 0-2 

Detection Limit 
mg/L 

0.0050 

Sample 
Result 
mg/L 

N.D. 

TCLP Lead, EPA 3015/7421 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 7061158.BRW <2> 

Certifications: AALA-461 _01: US Army Corps of Engineers: Delaware HSS--IL069; Illinois EPA--100261; New Jersey DEP-54001; New York DOH-11487: 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500: Tennessee DOH-02804; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNH-999917160 



1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

Ifa'f~Jri''MrnHJ2'.'TRh'.''''='='='=''::=,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,:::,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ··citen1:··p;:ate·c(i a=:········twxx:if,Bi26'·,,, ·,,,,,,, · · 
]3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: Soil 
{ Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis for: Chlorine, ASTM-D808 
JJJjAttention: Michelle Freimund First Sample#: 700-1158 

=,=,,,,,,,,,,:::;,,,,:;:;:;:,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,;,;:;:;:;,s,~=m~ma't=='='==='==========smr='=i:======tmiw==i 

Received: Jun 9, 1997[ 

Analyzed: Jun 10, 199A\:j 
Reported: Jun 17, 1997[ 

[\:?-::. .. :.::: ::·. :./.: -=::::::-t::t·:·.::·:::::::::::·:·=··=::::::::::=::.\::: . ..:-:::::::::::=:":.:::::=.:::::::-:::.:·:::-... ::.:.: .. :··.::·.=:::::::=.::.:. :·: •. -=::::::.::::::::::::::.:_:_:::::.=::·::.:.:.::.=::.:_:_::::=:::.:. :: .... : .. :. : : ·:··_:: ·: :::::::.:: · ·:· .:. ·:·:=:::=:::=:=:===:==r=r::::t::==:::::=:=:::::=::·\=:=:=:=:::=:::=:=:===:=:t::::::::=:::::::=:::::::::::::::::=:::::::::::::::::=:::::::::::::::::::=:::::=:::::::::::::::::::=:::::=:::::::=::::::::::::::f!l 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Chlorine, ASTM-D808 

Sample 
Number 

706-1158 

Sample 
Description 

GP-1, 0-2 

Sample 
Detection Limit Result 

% % 

0.49 N.D. 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 

Please Note: 

Chlorine analysis was performed at Robert E. Lee in Green Bay, WI. 

7061158.1:ltWV <3> 

Certifications: AALA-461.01: US Army Corps of Engineers: Delaware HSS .. IL069; l!linois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001; New York DOH-11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02.804; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNH-99991 71 GO 



r~~1 GR EAT 
:.~ LAKES 
... ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

! s}JmrTrit~H~g;'fri'K = = === = 

( 3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N 
f Brookfield, WI 53005 
( Attention: Michelle Freimund 

' 'cffJmrr81Jdth::F LvioCiff$Y~ff ''' ' w ·· ········· ············.·.·.··.·.·· w·.· ·s;;;bi~a:· 
Matrix Descript: Soil Received: 
Analysis Method: WDNR ORO Extracted: 
First Sample # : 706~ 1158 Analyzed : 

Reported: 

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 

·······Jun ·· 5,· T~~7: 
Jun 9, 1997 ( 

Jun 11, 1997 \ 

j~~ ~~: ~~~~ : 

Sample Sample Detection High 8.P. Chromatogram 
Number Description Limit Hydrocarbons Description 

mg/kg, Dry Weight mg/kg, Dry Weight 
(ppm) (ppm) 

706-1158 GP-1, 0-2 6.5 N.D. 

706-1159 GP-2, 4-6 6.7 N.D. 

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons is performed as described in Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
Analytical Guidance, July 1993 WDNR SW 130 93 REV. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present 
above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors required additional 
sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised . 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 7061158.BRW < 4 > 

Certifications: AALA-461.0i: US Army Corps of En9ineers : Delaware HSS ·· ll069; l!linois EPA-10026 1; New Jersey DEP- 54001 ; New York DQH . \ 1 •1.87; 
Pennsylvania DEP-6 8-500; Tennessee DOH -02804; Tennessee DEC; V irginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNH-99991 71 60 



1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

If a}~JrilMJA:J8'i''fi'ib':''"''''"'::=::,::::= :-- • ❖ :::=:::=:::=:::::::cffJhtf;; Jf J'dt'ib'\'::;::::::=twxx:91'.:'tfl~ff ·-. · :-.-: :-. :-.-:-: :-: Sampi~a :"" ''' · :. · J Jh'''5'.''''TmWJ 
]3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: Soil: GP-1, 0-2 Received: Jun 9, 1997 I 
] Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: EPA 8080 Extracted: Jun 11, 1997 { 
(Attention: Michelle Freimund Lab Number: 706q158 Analyzed: Jun 16, 19971 
f Reported: Jun 17, 1997} 
::=:=:···:::::::-•::::·. ·.:: :.·.: ·_: ·.:.:.·.:.:.:.:.·.:.:.:_::·.:::.:.:.::-:·:::-::::=:=·::::=:=: :_:::.:.:.:.:_::::::-:=:=:::::::::::::::::::::·:-:-.-.:.:.:: .. :.:_::·.: ::.:.::::::r::.=::.:.:.:.:::.:::.:.:::::::::::::::::::::_:_t=::=:=:=·===·==:=:::=:::·:::::·:=:=::::::::tt::::··:·:···:::::: ... ::·::-=:=::•:?::-··:··:···:·:·:::·::·=:=:=:=··:·:···:···:• .. :··•:·:·:···:·:··. ··:·:·:=:=·=::-=::·\=·:·=::-::::::::::=:r::::::::::::?:t::=:::::::::::::::=r:::::=r::?:::=::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::-::=:::::=:=:::::::::=:::\:!: 

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080) 

Analyte 

PCB 1016 .......................................................................... . 
PCB 1221 .......................................................................... . 
PCB 1232 .......................................................................... . 
PCB 1242 .......................................................................... . 
PCB 1248 .......................................................................... . 
PCB 1254 .......................................................................... . 
PCB 1260 .......................................................................... . 

Detection Limit 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

65 
65 
65 
65 
65 
65 
65 

Sample Results 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or 
other factors required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 7061158.BRW <5> 

Certifications: AALA--461.01; US Army Corps cf Engineers; Delaware HSS-.il069; Illinois EPA--100261; New Jersey DEP-54001; New York DOH-11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02804; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNR-9999171 GO 



I GREAT r ~ LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Ill inois 60089 

: g};ug=r;:,rnH:'I{' mg:=,,, ,,,,;,, .. ···· · ··· ·· , , , ,,,,,,,'csff:grprJrJtfTcF Twxx:§9$Y::m 
{ 3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: TCLP Extract: GP-1, 0-2 
( Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 
] Attention: Michelle Freimund Lab Number: 706'-1158 

TCLP VOLATILES 

Analyte 

Benzene .... ..... .... .... ...... .. .. ...... ..... ..... .. ... .... ... .... ... ... .... .. ..... . 
Carbon tetrachloride ... .. ...... ................... ...... ............... .... . . 
Chlorobenzene ..... ..... ..... ... .. ....... .... ... .. ...... ...... ... ....... ...... . . 
Chloroform .... ... .... ... ... ... .. ................ ..... ....... ........ .... .. ... ... . . 
1,2-Dichloroethane ..... ......... ..... .. .............................. ..... ... . 
1, 1-Dichloroethylene ..... ..................... .. .................... .... .... . 
Methyl ethyl ketone .. ....... .... .. ... ... ....... .. ..... ......... ........ ...... . 
Tetrachloroethylene .... .. .. ...... .. .... ..... ......... .. ........ .. ... ..... ... . 
Trichloroethylene .... ..... ............................. .. .......... .... ... ... . . 
Vinyl chloride ....... ............... ............... ... .......... .. ........ ... .... .. 

Detection Limit 
mg/L 

0.40 
0.40 
0.40 
0.40 
0.40 
0.40 
100 

0.40 
0.40 
0.16 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 

(847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

' ,,,,, §';iiipi:dt'"' ·· jJN ·t 199t t 

Received: Jun 9, 1997 

Jun 13, 1997 1 
Jun 17, 1997 

Sample Results 
mg/L 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

7061158.BRW < 6> 

Certifications: AALA-461.01 : US Army Corps of Eng ineers: Del,,ware HSS .. JL069 ; l!linois EPA .. 100261 ; Nc,w Jersey DEP- 54001; New York DOH -11487 ; 
Pennsylvania DEP·68· 500 ; Tennessee DOH·02804; Tennessee DEC; Virg:nia DGS-001 64-; Wir,consin DNH-99991 71 60 



1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

:ta'iJGrf mrnH~'6'i'''iW~t=======·====··==·=:,:.,::::::::=,::::,:,:,:,:,:: = ··=··=··'cffenf "fs'f 21~Et'YBt;:;,;:;:twxx:;if~fk6<,,, :::::: :::::,........ ,,,,,,,,,,= ======================== ====s'JM'pi'Jat=,,,,,,,,,;:;,,,,,,'5UN;:;'tt''''''i"§9'1''f 

]3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: TCLP Extract: GP-1, 0-2 Received: Jun 9, 1997[ 
iBrookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Jun 12, 1997[ 
]Attention: Michelle Freimund Lab Number: 706~1158 Analyzed: Jun 17, 1997 J 
( Reported: Jun 18, 1997{ 
:~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:::::::;:;:;:;:;:::::::::::;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:;:;:::::::::::::;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:::::;:;:;:;:;:;:::::::::::;:::::::::::;=::;:;:;:::::;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:;:::;:;:;:::::::::::::::::::;:;:;:;:;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::;:;:;:;:;:•:;.;.:•::•::-:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:::::·:·:·::;:;::·;:;·::;:;:::;:;·::;·:::·:·:·:·:::·:·•·=·····=:•·················=••···=······.··•···•······••=•··•:•.··•:•:•:•.·•:•·:·:-

TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES 

Analyte 

o-Cresol. ........................................................................... . 
m-, p-Cresol. ..................................................................... . 
Cresol ............................................................................... . 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ........................................................ . 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ............................................................. . 
Hexachlorobenzene ......................................................... . 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ............................................... . 
Hexachloroethane ............................................................ . 
Nitrobenzene .................................................................... . 
Pentachlorophenol ........................................................... . 
Pyridine ............................................................................. . 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol. ...................................................... . 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ....................................................... . 

Detection Limit 
mg/L 

20 
20 
20 

0.75 
0.013 
0.013 
0.050 
0.30 
0.20 

10 
0.50 

40 
0.20 

······································ 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 

Sample Results 
mg/L 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

7061158.BRW <7> 

Certifications: AALA·-461.01: US Army Corps of Engineers: Delaware HSS··IL069; l!linois EPA-100261; New Jcrsoy DEP·54001; New York DOH-11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02804; Tennessee DEC: Virginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNH-99991 7160 



~·~1GREAT 
;" 1; LAKES .I. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

f''tira.Jh''"i'~t~.rt~=g;==y~=~::: .... ·::·,,·:·❖·:. ,,,,,:::,,,,,,,=,,,,,,,,,,,=,,,:::,,,,,,,cfftlW'''p}gf:'c!:Ffcf''''''''''tWxx:?ff:fff~d'''',,,,,,,,,,=,,,,,=,=,,, ,=,=;;:,,,,,,,,,,,,=,::::::,,=,=,=,=,=,=,=,=·= 

}3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: Soil: GP-1, 0-2 
}Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: EPA 8310 
}Attention: Michelle Freimund Lab Number: 706•1158 

,,,,,, ,,, = 's'~Mbi'tat=,,,,,,,,,,,,,=smr=i:=='=yggftI 
Received: Jun 9, 19971 
Extracted: Jun 12, 1997( 
Analyzed: Jun 12, 1997] 
Reported: Jun 17, 1997 J 

1!:!::::::=:::=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::=:::::::=:::::::::::::::::::=:=:::::::::::::::::::=:::::=:::::::::::=:::=··::::::::::=:=····==···=·===·=====r=:::::::::::::::::::::=:::::::::=::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::.:.::::::::=:::::=:::.:::::::::.;-.. .::-::·:·:=::::.::t::::=:::==:=:::::=:::::::::=::·=·=·=·=::-:.:::-=-·::. : .. ··· .. -.. ·:=r?t:=:=::::::::=:=:::::::::=:::::=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::=:::::::::::::::::::::::=:::::::=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::=:::::::::::::::::::::::=:::=::::// 

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8310) 

Analyte Detection Limit 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

Acenaphthene........... ....... .. . . . . ........................................ ... 260 
Acenaphthylene.. ...................... .. ...................................... 520 
Anthracene......... ......... ... . . . ................. .... ... ..................... ... 1.3 

1-met y ap t a ene ...................................................... . 
2-methyl Naphthalene ...................................................... . 
Naphthalene ..................................................................... . 
Phenanthrene ................................................................... . 
Pyrene .............................................................................. . 

Sample Results 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or 
other factors required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 7061158.BRW <8> 

Certifications: AALA461.01: US Army Corps of Engineers: Delaware HSS .. IL069; Illinois EPA·100261; New Jersey DEP-54001; New York DOH· 11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02804; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNfl-99991 7160 



,,, LAKES 
IE8J' IGREAT 

._. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 

Isra:Jriim;hei{Tnc: "==== ====== ==== =="== ===========cmmt·rfbi;a''ii:f 
[ 3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: 
} Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: 
<Attention: Michelle Freimund Lab Number: 

twxx~~7:ffi~ff====== 
Soil : GP-2, 4-6 
EPA 8310 
706-1159 

(84 7) 808-7766 FAX (84 7) 808-7772 

======sJg;p1Ja;, = , =sug=i: 1mw= 
Received: Jun 9, 1997 ( 
Extracted: Jun 12 1997 J 

I ::::: 

Analyzed : Jun 12 1997 ? 
Report.~~ : Jun 17: 1997 / 

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8310) 

Analyte 

Acenaphthene ... .. ... .... ....... ....... .. .. .. ............. .. .. .. ... .. ........ .. . 
Acenaphthylene .. .. .... .... ........... ............ .... ................. ... .. .. . 
Anthracene ... ... ..... ............... ............ ....... ........ .. ........ ........ . 
Benzo (a) anthracene ...................................................... . 
Benzo (a) pyrene ...................... .. ..... ... ..... ...... .. .. ..... .... .... . .. 
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ... .. ... .... ................. ..... ..... .. .......... .. 
Benzo (ghi) perylene .. ............................ .. .......... .. .... .... .... . 
Benzo (k) fluoranthene .. ... ... ................ .. .. ... .. ........ ..... ... ... . 
Chrysene ........ ....... ........................... ..... ...... .... ..... ... ...... ... . 
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene .. ....... ....... ........ ................... .... .. 
Fl uoranthene ... .... ....... ..... ... .. .... .. ... ..... .. .. .. .... ............... ..... . 
Fluorene ... ..... ... .... ....... ... ..... ........ ... ....... ........................... . 
lndeno (1 ,2,3-cd) pyrene ................ .... .... ........ .. .. .... .. .. ... .. . 
1-methyl Naphthalene ... ........ ..... ......... ..... .. ........ ..... .. ..... .. . 
2-methyl Naphthalene .. ... .. .. ..... .... .... ......... .... ...... .. ........ .. . . 
Naphthalene .... .. .... .... .... .. ........ .. ... ....... .. ... .... ....... ... .......... . 
Phenanthrene ... .. ... .... ...... ......... ........ ... .... ... ...... ........ ... ..... . 
Pyrene ....... .... ... ..... ... ..... ......... .... .... ....... ....... .. ........ ...... .... . 

Detection Limit 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

130 
260 

0.65 
0.65 
0.30 

1.3 
2.6 

0.65 
2.6 
1.3 
65 

6.5 
26 
65 
65 

6.5 
6.5 
26 

Sample Results 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or 
other factors required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised . 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 7061158.BRW < 9 > 

Certifications: AALA-46 1.01: US Arrny Corps of Enr,,neers: Dela'.'vare HSS -- IL069; l!l ino:s EPA -- 100261 : New Jcrsr; y DEP -54<)01 , New York DOH - 11487 ; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02.80-1 ; Tennessee DEC: V irg:n,~ DGS-00164: Wisconsin DNH-99991 7 160 



-r!~ 1GREAT f•1; LAKES 
aiilll ANALYTICAL 

Client: bl/0..Uf\i ~(kc Crvfn,cJny\ Bill To: 
I I 

Address: ';; ~\ <:::._ t\) . \] 4 ~ 9----. ~ d- tJ Address: 

Jr J r: , I Phone #: ('-t,IL{) «)-Q1.'C~ State & 
Report to: .- ,~. rre..i fr\..LV\d.. Fax #: ( <-tl,cijzg_, - A~t CJ Proqram: 

Project: Lv0'f.-.,-...J - Q 7 ~ 0 L aO / 
Sampler: \ .. AJe it11J -f-..re ~ M 1 , " A / 
Po'6Vot~: G-lo~ / i tl 9.!J~ 
~-=-=-"------"-=-='-'-------/ ~~ ¼~ ~~ 

FIELD ID, LOCATION / ,3:#' if <J' f 

RELINQUISHED 

lflA 1/'&J ~ 11 ~~11~ 
RELIN{JUISHED RECI 1Vff! \ 

COMMENTS: 

C) 

I

Phone #: ( ~-Y 
Fax #: ( 1 .... ';f 

I 

REL/fVOUISH 1D 

1380 BUSCH PARKWAY 
BUFFA LO GROVE , ILLINOIS 60089-4505 

(847 ) 808-7766 FA X (847 ) 808-77.72 

TAT: ~ 4 DAY 3 DAY 2 1DAY .1 DAY < 24 HRS. 

DATE ~LTS NEEDED: lo~~ 'a.·1.~/ n.1trJ ~i7',cL 
·';,.,J -.- c....£ l I 

TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT: v Q...-, 

AIR BILL NO. 

~AMPLE I 
/ ioNTROL 

,$ !~ /_ #I 
//r~3/l-§/E~1 LABORATORY 

/O i1~ c':¥; 'g(]'/ ID NUMBER · 

v 7061.\58 

l,/ 7061iS9 

RECEIVED 

k t:;.__~ 
RECEIVED 

I PAGE L OF \ 



.. ~ ..... 

·,! IGREAT ;" 1 LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove , Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

Braun lntertec, Inc. 
3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N 
Brookfield, WI 53005 
Attention: Michelle Freimund 

Project: LWXX-97-0120 

Date: July 30, 1997 

Enclosed are the results from 1 soil sample received at Great Lakes Analytical on July 22, 1997. The requested 
analyses are listed below: 

SAMPLE# SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 

7074093 Soil : East Side, 4' 

DATE OF COLLECTION 

7/22/97 

TEST METHOD 

PAH , EPA 8310 
Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5 
WDNR ORO 

This report may not be reproduced, except in full , without the written approval of the laboratory. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you 
on this project. 

Very truly yours, 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 1~LJ ~f /lozj;tJAC◊( If" 
Kevin W. K# ley 
Laboratory Director 

7074093.BRW < 1 > 

Certifications: AALA-461 .0 1; US Army Corps of Engi11eers: Dela•Nare HSS-IL069 ; Il linois EPA-100261 ; New Jersey DEP-54001; New York DOH-11,HJ?; 
Pennsylvan ia DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02804; Tennessee DEC ; Vi rginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNFl-999917160 
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3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N 
( Brookfield, WI 53005 
] Attention: Michelle Freimund 

1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

ar;~t Project ID: ''Twxx:~1-01'20 ;,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,;,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,=,=s'11AAbi'~2f 
JUi 2~t T9~1 !: 

Sample Descript: Soil Received: Jul 22, 1997 f 
Analysis for: Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5 
First Sample#: 7074093 Analyzed: Jul 25-28 1997 :: 

Reported: Jul 30,· 1997 { 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5 

Sample 
Number 

707-4093 

Sample 
Description 

East Side, 4' 

Detection Limit 
% 

0.10 

Sample 
Result 

% 

87 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

{f u" l_r ,,af '?1( /Jxzlcucc,( foe ) 
Kevin W. KeefEiy 

v 
Laboratory Director 7074093.BRW < 1 > 

Certifications: AALA--461 .01: US Arn,y Corps of Engineers: Delaware HSS-IL069; Ill inois EPk-100261; New Jersey DEP-5400 1, New York DO H- 11,1-87; 
Pennsylvania DEP- 68-500; Tennessee DOH-02804; Tennessee DEC; V irginia DGS -00164; Wisconsin DNH-999917160 



If~ LAKES 
~\iii GREAT .li ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

Jimi'i:M'ThtiirtEic;··,"r,c'.·· · .· ... :.:::::::: .... .::::::::•:•:::::::;::::::::cff~grpf6fJf{16:'·'··twxx~gj-0l20'':::::::::::,:::::::::: :::,,::=::::,:;::/:=::::=::::/:; :;:;::::::::::::::; ,::,::::::,:s:~'iA~fJa'?''':=::::::,:;:;:;~mr==~~;'''''T§§'t'l! 
(3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Matrix Descript: Soil Received: Jul 22, 1997{ 
( Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: WDNR DRO Extracted: Jul 25, 1997] 
{Attention: Michelle Freimund First Sample#: 707~093 Analyzed: Jul 27, 1997{ 
\ Reported: Jul 30, 1997( 
:!:):::::;:;:;::::::;::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:;:;:;:::::::::;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:;:;:::::::;:::::::::::::::::::;:::::::::::::::::;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::::::::;:;:;:::;:;:;:::;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::i:l: 

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 

Sample Sample Detection High B.P. Chromatogram 
Number Description Limit Hydrocarbons Description 

mg/kg, Dry Weight mg/kg, Dry Weight 
(ppm) (ppm) 

707-4093 East Side, 4' 5.7 N.D. 

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons is performed as described in Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
Analytical Guidance, July 1993 WDNR SW 130 93 REV. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present 
above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors required additional 
sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL . 

,,--,f7/c-d;rccf '1/f /Jac-laicef _lj-a­
Kevih ~- KeeJ~y 
Laboratory Director 7074093.BRW <2> 

Certifications: AALA-461.01: US Army Corps of Engineers: Delaware HSS-IL069; Illinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP-54001; New York DOH-11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02804; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNR-99991 7160 



·~~I GREAT f l1 LAKES .I. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

{'srnng'ihrnH~K'"f;,'g:''"'''' :::::;::::::;::::;:;:;:;::;:;:;:::,:•::;:;:;:;:;:;:: cn~;w Pi-~j'ect lb: ··'·1wxx:~§'i-0'f~ff' ::;::;: :::::::: ❖.•······ ••••••• • ••••• ·.•:•:•.·.· ''sa'n,pleit· ;;:;:,;:;:::sm:::;~i'~';''''''t=mi'f'] 
]3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: Soil: East Side, 4' Received: Jul 22, 1997} 
(Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: EPA 8310 Extracted: Jul 25, 1997} 
{Attention: Michelle Freimund Lab Number: 701-4093 Analyzed: Jul 28, 19971 

·.: .. ::: ....... , .. ·.,· .. ··.·.·.· .. ·.· .. · .. · .... ,· ... ·.·············· .... ·.··--· ... ·.······· .. ··· .. •.............. ........ ...................................... .. ...... ... ..... ....... ..... ....... ..... .... Reported: Jul 30, 1997 [ 
.............. :.: .. = •. -••. ·.·.·===·=······-=--=-= .. ·.·-·.·=·=·=··=······=···:-.... :.:.:.: ... : ... : .... ·:-:.:.: ....... ::-.-=:-:·.=:=:=:-:-::-:=:=: .• :· ...• :.:.:=:.:.:.:-:-:.:.:.:.:.:.:-=•:-:-:-:.:-:-:-:-:.:.:-:.:-:.:-=❖=•=·=•:•:·=·===:=-:::=:•:•:•===·=====:=:=====-=•:-:-==·······===========······-··:·:·::: •.•.• -.-.: •.•. _._._:_:_._._. _____ :_:_:_:;::::=:I::::::::::::::::::=:::::=:::::::::::::::=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::=:::=:::r::::::::::::::::=:::::::::r::::::::::::::::::::::::=:::::::::::::::=:::: 

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS {EPA 8310) 

Analyte 

Acenaphthene .................................................................. . 
Acenaphthylene ............................................................... . 
Anthracene ....................................................................... . 
Benzo (a) anthracene ..................................................... .. 
Benzo (a) pyrene .............................................................. . 
Benzo (b) fluoranthene .................................................... . 
Benzo (ghi) perylene ........................................................ . 
Benzo (k) fluoranthene .................................................... . 
Chrysene .......................................................................... . 
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ................................................ . 
Fluoranthene .................................................................... . 
Fluorene ........................................................................... . 
lndeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ................................................ .. 
1-methyl Naphthalene ...................................................... . 
2-methyl Naphthalene ...................................................... . 
Naphthalene ..................................................................... . 
Phenanthrene ................................................................... . 
Pyrene .............................................................................. . 

Detection Limit 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

120 
230 
0.58 
0.58 
0.26 

1.2 
2.3 

0.58 
2.3 
1.2 
58 
5.8 
23 
58 
58 
5.8 
5.8 
23 

Sample Results 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or 
other factors required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised. 

GREAT LAK_ES AN~LYTICAL . . () """"7 
1 1/_,u,c7LJ -11/ f/ad<t- 4 '"°- 'I/-

Kevin W. Keiey 
Laboratory Director 7074093.BRW <3> 

Certifications: AALA--461.01: US Army Corps of Engineers; Delaware HSS--IL069; Illinois EPA-100261; New Jersey DEP•54001; New York OOH· 11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02804; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNR-99991 7160 
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BRAUNSM 

INTERTEC 

June 23, 1997 

Mr. Robert Frasco 
Devon Group, Inc. 
281 Tresser Boulevard, Suite 501 
Stamford, Connecticut 06901 

Dear Mr . Frasco: 

HEGE.NED 
JUL '2. 3 \991 

n S,- 0 \4(\tfS . 
QN .n - · c WI 

·Mi\wau\<.ee, 

Braun lntertec 
3315 North 124th Street, Unit N 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 
414-783-0880 Fox: 783-0890 

Engineers and Scientists Serving 
the Built and Natural Environments* 

Project No . LWXX-97-0120 

Q(Q5 06---;6'20 
()lf 

Re: Limited Remedial Investigation for the Elkhorn Webpress Site located at 550 East 
Centralia Street in Elkhorn, Wisconsin 

Braun lntertec Corporation (Braun lntertec) appreciates the opportunity to perform this limited 
remedial investigation at the above referenced site. This investigation was performed to 
determine the depth of the impacted soil and the potential for groundwater impacts. This 
letter report is being submitted to present the results of the limited remedial investigation . A 
copy of this report has been submitted to Ms. Diane Lee at Graftek Press. 

Background 

During a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (performed by Braun Intertec), two areas of 
surface staining were observed near down spouts and beneath a former discharge line from air 
compressors. A subsequent limited Phase II Site Assessment was performed by Braun 
Intertec to determine if there were any soil impacts. Soil samples were collected by hand at 
one and two foot depths, screened in the field for volatile organic compounds and submitted 
for laboratory analyses. According the laboratory analytical data, the stained soil area on the 
east side of the building had a diesel range organic (DRO) concentration of 230 milligrams 
per kilogram (mg/kg). This result was above the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) Generic Residual Contaminant level for ORO in coarse soils of 100 mg/kg. 

Field Investigation 

Braun Intertec performed one Geoprobe boring in the stained soil area on the east side of the 
Elkhorn Webpress building to determine the vertical extent of the soil impacts. If a shallow 
groundwater table was encountered near the impacted soil zone, a groundwater sample for 
laboratory analysis was also to be obtained. The Geoprobe boring was performed 
approximately one foot to the west of the previous excavation activities from the limited phase 
II site assessment. 



Soil Assessment 

Devon Group, Inc. 
LWXX-97-0120 
June 23, 1997 
Page 2 

The Geoprobe boring, GP-1, was performed to a depth of ten feet below ground surface 
(bgs). The soil types encountered consisted of clayey silt from the surface to two feet bgs , 
the upper foot of which was black with organics (topsoil). A six foot layer of silty sand 
underlaid the clayey silt to a depth of eight feet bgs. Underlying the silty sand, a poorly 
graded sand with silt soil was encountered to the bottom depth of the boring, approximately 
ten feet bgs. 

Soil samples from the soil boring tests were collected and field screened for volatile organic 
vapors using a flame ionization detector (FID) and headspace methods and submitted to the 
laboratory for analyses of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and DRO. One sample 
was submitted to the laboratory for additional analyses of Waste Management's Soil Profile 
BI0-3, for suitability of soil treatment in a biopile. The results of the field screening 
indicated detectable volatile organic concentrations from 36 parts per million (ppm) from the 
surface to two feet bgs, to nondetectable beginning at four feet bgs to the bottom depth of the 
borings. 

Groundwater Sampling 
Groundwater was encountered at eight feet bgs while probing. An attempt was made to 
collect a groundwater sample through the Geoprobe borehole by inserting a three-quarter inch 
diameter PVC screen into the borehole. However, the high amount of silt present in the 
groundwater was plugging the screen slots, making the collection of a "sediment free" sample 
impossible. 

Laboratory Analytical Results 

Two soil samples were collected from the Geoprobe soil boring to define the vertical extent of 
soil contamination. The upper soil sample, collected from zero to two feet bgs , had 
detectable concentrations of a few PAHs, listed on Table 1. There were no detectable DRO 
results from the zero to two feet bgs sample. The lower soil sample, collected from four to 
six feet bgs, indicated DRO and PAHs concentrations were below the laboratory detection 
limits. A soil sample from the zero to two feet bgs zone was also submitted for laboratory 
analysis for biopile treatment and disposal. The results indicated that the soil is suitable for 
this type of treatment and disposal. 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on the results of this and the previous site activities, the vertical extent of soil 
contamination in this area is from the surface to three to four feet bgs . The horizontal extent 
appears to be limited to a three foot square area, the approximate size of the visually stained 
area. Therefore, an estimated three cubic yards of affected soil are to be excavated and 



Devon Group, Inc. 
LWXX-97-0120 
June 23, 1997 
Page 3 

removed from the site for treatment and disposal. It is recommended that a small backhoe be 
used to excavate the affected soil and that a soil sample be collected at the bottom of the 
excavation to verify the clean-up. 

Braun Intertec is currently processing the necessary paper work for the application of the soil 
treatment and disposal with Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. If you have any questions 
or comments, please call Michelle Freimund at (800) 277-9116. 

Sincerely, 

~i?f.~.t~ 
Hydro geologist 

~ 4wt 
Catherine Hay t!J'--
Manager, Milwaukee Environmental Services 

Enclosures: Table 1 
Figure 1 
Figure 2 
Boring Log 
WDNR Abandonment Form 
Laboratory Analytical Report 

c: Ms. Diane Lee, Graftek Press - Woodstock Plant 

mlf:chb~kb \wp5 .2 + \p :\projects\lwxx-97 .120\remsi. wpd\6-97 
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-------· Benzo (a) anthracene NA 120 <0.65 NS 

Benzo (a) pyrene NA 230 <0.30 NS 

Benzo (ghi) perylene NA 50 <2.6 NS 

Chrysene NA 310 <2.6 NS 

lndeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene NA 900 <26 NS 

DRQ(C) 230 <6.5 <6.7 100 

(a) Previously sampled during excavation activities on May 20, 1997. 
(b) WDNR General Residual Contaminant Level per Table l in Wisconsin Administrative 

Code NR 720.09(4) 
(c) Diesel Range Organics, in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) 
NS No established standard (RCL) 
NA Not analyzed 
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LOG OF BORING 
PROJECT NUMBER: LWXX-97-0120 BORING NUMBER: GP-I 
PROJECT: DEVON GROUP, INC. HELL NUMBER: ---- BRAUNSM LOCATION: ELKHORN, WI DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE 
DA TE: 6/6/97 DRILLING COMPANY: BRIOHN ENV. INTERTEC 
PAGE: l OF l LOGGED BY: MLF 

en PIO READINGS IN PPM 
_J 

OJ 
(!) _J 

---- 0 en w I-
_J en > ~ I-

CONCENTRATIONS <( 
GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION w COMMENTS IL u _J _J w 

----
en 

5: u I _J en w a: I- a.. 3:: ::) a.. L w a.. L 0 _J <( I- I-w <( _J <( a: en <( 0 en OJ > 0 50 100 150 (!) <( 3:: 

o-
36 I TOPSOIL: clayey silt with 

organics, black, fine grained, 

,:✓;✓ 
, very moist. ,r 

/ / 
I/// / HL/Ct SILT, with clay, some gravel, / / v // ., brown, fine grained, very 

8 ·- moist. r ---·- ·-- --
·- ·-- --
· - · -

SIL TY SANO, trace clay and - ·-
· - ·- gravel, light brown, fine to ---
·- ·- medium grained , very moist to - --

0 ' · - ·- wet. - ·-
·- ·-- ·-
· - · -- --

6- · - · -
- -- SM ·- ·-
- ·-
·- ·-
- ·-
· -·-

' ---
0 -- --

- ·--- --
- ·-
· - · -
-· -
· - · -
- ·-
· - · -
- ·-
· - · -
- ·-

? ,a 
0 i,:....:...· ..:....:...· Water 

-,.-, . .,.. 
encountered ~ ~ - .;_;,_· 

7""":"• ":"""" POORLY GRADED SAND WITH a·. i:-:-· ~ -
.,...., . .,.. 

3P/St 
SILT, brown, fine to coarse ~ -~ -
grained, water bearing. ';"'"":'·7""" 

: .... : .. : ,:.. ... : .. : 
-,.-,-. .,.... 

; .... : .. :~-

n- 0 ' 
-~: :":' 

END OF BORING 

Borehole abandoned with 
bentonite granules and native 
soil. 
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:State 01 w1scon:m1 W .C,LL/JJ.lULLllUL.C../DU.t'\..C,llUL.C.. i\.11.1\.l"'CUUl'HYl.l!,f'I 1 

Department of Natural Resources Fann 3300-5B Rev. 3-94 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 1 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions.on back. 

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WelVdrillhole/Borehole I County 
Location Walworth 

1/4 of NW 1/4 Sec. 6 ; T. 2 N;R. 17 
IX]E 
ow 

(If appllcable) 

Gov'tLot Grid Number 

Grid Location 

ft. □ N. □ s., ft.OE. ow. 
Civil Town Name 

Elkhorn 

Street Address of Well 
550 E. Centralia Street 

City. Village 
City ofElkhorn 

WELUDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 

(Date) 06106197 

0 Monitoring Well 
□Water Well 
0Dri1lhole 
lxJBorehole 

Construction Type: 

Construction Report Available? 
00Yes D No 

D Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug 
00 Other (Specify) Driven with geoprobe 

Fonnation Type: 
00 Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 
(From groundsurface) 

10.0 Casing Diameter (ins.) 
Casing Depth (ft.) == 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 1.0 

(2) FACILITY NAME 
Original Well Owner (If Known) 

Present Well Owner 
Devon Group, Inc. 

Street or Route 
281 Tresser Blvd., Suite 501 

City, State, Zip Code 
Stamford, CT 06901 

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable)! WI Unique Well No 
GP-1 

Reason For Abandonment 
Borehole only 

Date of Abandonment 
06106191 

( 4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

Pump & Piping Removed? 

Liner(s) Removed? 

Screen Removed? 
Casing Left in Place? 

8.0 

D Yes D No 00 Not Applicable 

D Yes 0No 00 Not Applicable 

□ Yes □No 00 NotApplicable 
□ Yes 0No 

IfNo, Explain _______________ _ 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 

0Yes D No 
IX]Yes D No 
0Yes [N No 
0Yes D No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

NIA 

NIA 

D Conductor Pipe-Gravity 

D Dump Bailer 

D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
~ Other (Explain) Gravity 

( 6) Seallllg Materials 

D Neat Cement Grout 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

D Concrete 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry 

For morutonng wells and 
monitoring well boreholes only 

: D Bentonite Pellets 
1 00 Granular Bentonite 

WasWellAnnularSpaceGrouted? D Yes D No D Unknowr 0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
D Chipped Bentonite 

: D Bentonite- Cement Grout 
I IfYes, ToWhatDepth? Feet 

(7) 
Sealing Material Used 

Native soil material (topsoil) 

Bentonite granules 

(8) Comments: 

Name o Person or 'inn Domg Sealmg Wor 

Briohn Environmental/Braun Intertec Corp. 

Signa~e of P~onpoing W9¥< Date Signed 

~ (o-;;23-1 
Telephone Number 
(414)-783-0880 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) 
~o. Y arc1s, (CjJ-cl 

Sacks Sealant Un ~ 
or Volume eJ 

Surface 1.0 

1.0 10.0 

LWXX:-97-0120 

Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 
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._. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

Braun lntertec, Inc. 

3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N 
Brookfield, WI 53005 
Attention: Michelle Freimund 

Project: LWXX-97-0120 

Date: June 17, 1997 

Enclosed are the results from 2 soil samples received at Great Lakes Analytical on June 9, 1997. The requested 

analyses are listed below: 

SAMPLE# SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 

7061158 Soil, GP-1, 0-2 

7061159 Soil: GP-2, 4-6 

DATE OF COLLECTION 

6/6/97 

6/6/97 

TEST METHOD 

Chlorine, ASTM-D808 
PCB , EPA 8080 
TCLP voe , EPA 8260 
TCLP SVOC , EPA 8270 
PAH , EPA 8310 

Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5 

TCLP Lead, EPA 3015/7421 
WDNR ORO 

PAH, EPA 8310 
Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1 .5 
WDNR ORO 

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you 
on this project. 

Very truly yours, 

7061158.BRW < 1> 

Certifica tions: AALA-4 6 1.01 : US Army Corps of Enginc,e rs: Delaware HSS-IL069; Ill inois EPA-1 0026 1; New Jers ey DEP-5400 1; New York DOH - 11 487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; T r:nnessee DOH -02004 ; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS -00 164; Wisconsin DNR-99991 7160 



'=f .. ~,GREAT ·:91; LAKES 
._. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

t s=;~=~;,··'i~t'~rt~=g:=,r nc:· · -· ·-· · ··· ·-·,· · · · =---=----·· -=- ·· ·-=-=-==dt:~rr·;:8f : =2d6i''''''''Lwxx:91:BT2ff '''''' =,=== =======,= = = ··· -=== ==·==·==== · · ·--=- ·- · =.=.: .. ;:, .. s'1'Mbi~?' === -= ·· j un .. ·'5;· =· tggf i 
{ 3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: Soil Received: Jun 9, 19971 
f Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis for: Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5 [j 
} Attention: Michelle Freimund First Sample#: 706-1158 ~~;~~; j~~ ~~: ~~~; 11\il 
:;:::=========•:•= ·· ·::::::::.: .. :-.. : .• :.··=-=::.;-:::::::::::::::::::=:===-:::.:_:.:_:/ .. :·:: .-==- -=-=-= ::=:::::=:::::=:::::::::=:=:::::::::::::=:::=:::::=:::::::::=:::::::=:::::::=:::::::::::=:::::::::::=:::::::::::::=:::=:::=:::::::::::::::::::r•::=:=:=::/:=:·:::::::=:::=:== ·❖:-:-=:::=:::r=·· ·=====:::::::::::::=··:::::=:::::::::::::::=:::::::::::::::::::::::===:=======::::;::====::::::=:::::::=:::=:::=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::=::::=-· ·=·=-=·=·=•:-:-:-:.;.:-·•··········•····=·:-:❖:-:-;::·:·:·:·:·:·~:~: 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: 

Sample Sample 
Number Description 

706-1158 GP-1, 0-2 

706-1159 GP-2, 4-6 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 

Sample 
Detection Limit Result 

% % 

0.10 77 

0.10 75 

Percent Solids, EPA 7.3.3.1.5 

7061158.BRW < 1 > 

Certifications : AALA-461.01 : US Army Corps of Engineers: Dela•Nare HSS-IL069; Illinois EPA-10026 1; New Jersey DEP-54001; New York DOH -11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02804 ; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS-0 0164; Wisconsin DNR-999 9 1 7160 



'=t!"if I GREAT 
r■1; LAKES 
... ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

Sample 
Number 

706-1158 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: 

Sample 
Description 

GP-1,0-2 

Detection Limit 
mg/L 

0.0050 

Sample 
Result 
mg/L 

N.D. 

TCLP Lead, EPA 3015/7421 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 7061158.BRW <2> 

Certifications: AALA-461.01: US Army Corps cf Eng ineer:;: Oela•Nare HS S-ILOG9; lilinoi:; EPA-100261: New J,,rsev OEP- 5400 1; New York DOH- 11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02 004: Tennessee DEC: Virg;nia DGS-00164 : Wisconsin ONR-9999 1 7 160 



=;._':f,GREAT ·;r91; LAKES 
.._. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Chlorine, ASTM-0808 

Sample 
Number 

706-1158 

Sample 
Description 

GP-1,0-2 

Detection Limit 
% 

0.49 

Sample 
Result 

% 

N.D. 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 

Please Note: 

Chlorine analysis was performed at Robert E. Lee in Green Bay, Wl. 

7061158.BHW <3> 

Certif ications: AALA-461 .01: US Army Corps of Engineers ; Delaware HSS-IL069; Illinois EPA-100261 : New Jersey DEP-54001; New York DOH -11487 ; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02804; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS-001 64; Wisconsin DNR-99991 71 60 



·T1GREAT 
- •■• LAKES LJ ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 

Jg}~i'.fr, ''ihF~rt~c.\~ct'' ,• ..... · . · · ·. · ·' .. ;:;c:;;;:;:cff ~rif Pi 6J J8t' ftF"" Twxx~'~l:BYf ff ;;; ;c;;c ;: ' :; :;: ; :: 

] 3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Matrix Descript: Soil 
} Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: WDNR ORO 
} Attention: Michelle Freimund First Sample#: 706-1158 

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 

Sample Sample Detection High B.P. 
Number Description Limit Hydrocarbons 

mg/kg, Dry Weight mg/kg, Dry Weight 
(ppm) (ppm) 

706-1158 GP-1, 0-2 6.5 N.D. 

706-1159 GP-2, 4-6 6.7 N.D. 

(847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

,, ,,,,, 's1~iri/5i'Ei<l?' ,,,,, ,;,, JGh''l'.1
'
1
'
1'Hiil1\Ii 

Received: Jun 9, 1997 :f 
Extracted: Jun 11, 1997[ 
Analyzed: Jun 11, 19971 
Reported: Jun 17, 1997 } 

::;:::;::::::::::::::::::::=:::=:::::::::::::=:::::::::=:::::::::::::::=:::::=::::;:::::::::::::::::;::::: :-:•·:.:·:·:·:·:·:·:·::;:::::::::::;:;::·:::::: 

Chromatogram 
Description 

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons is performed as described in Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
Analytical Guidance, July 1993 WDNR SW 130 93 REV. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present 
above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors required additional 
sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
laboratory Director 7061158.BRW <4 > 

Certifications: AALA-461 .01: US Arn,y Corps of Engineers; Delaware HSS-IL069; Illinois EPA-100261 ; N ew Jersey DEP-5400 1; New York OOH-11487; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tr:nnessee DOH-02804 ; Tennessee DEC; Virginia OGS-00164; Wisconsin ONll-99991 71 60 



==1GREAT 
,,~ LAKES 
._. ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 

is~1Jri"i~tirtJ8i''ih'b': :· ·:·:·· ·=· 

} 3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N 
} Brookfield, WI 53005 
@Attention: Michelle Freimund 

,,,,,,,, cn=J=grr:;;1:;tio: -·--LWxx:~1:BTifrf'''' '' ,,,;:: ❖ • • ,, =, ··· 

Sample Descript: Soil: GP-1, 0-2 
Analysis Method: EPA 8080 
Lab Number: 706-1158 

·············•:-·-:-:-·-:-:-:-:-:-:.;.:.:-:-:-:•.-:-:-:-·-

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (EPA 8080) 

Analyte 

PCB 1016 ..... ....................... .... ...... .... ....................... .. .... ... . 
PCB 1221 ..... ....... ... .. ...... ... ... .. .. ...... .... ....... ......... .. ...... .. .. ... . 
PCB 1232 ............ .. ..... ... .. .. .. .. ... ....... ...... ......... .... ............. .. . 
PCB 1242 ... ..... ... ...... ........... ... .. .. ...... .... ..... .... .. ...... .... .... .. .. . 
PCB 1248 ................ ..... .. .. ... ... ...... .. ...... ... .. ........ ... .. .... .. ..... . 
PCB 1254 ... .......... .... .... .. ...... ....... .. ...... .. ........ ... ... .............. . 
PCB 1260 .............. ....... ...... ... ... ..... ... ....... ........ ..... .... ... .... .. . 

Detection Limit 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

65 
65 
65 
65 
65 
65 
65 

(847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 
1 , ,;,;,,,,,;,,;,,,,,,,,,,s,:iribi'ia?''''''';,,,,, 'J'Uri'1'i;'i'Tg~1t' ti 

Received : Jun 9 19971 
Extracted: Jun 11: 1997 { 
Analyzed: Jun 16, 1997 [ 
Reported: Jun 17, 1997 :} 

Sample Results 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or 
other factors required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised . 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 7061158.BRW < 5 > 

Cert ifica tions: A A LA-46 1 .0 1: US Army Corps of Engineers: Dclaw,u 2 HSS-IL069; Illinois EPA -10026 1; New Jersey DEP-54 00 1; New York DOH -11 48 7; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DOH-02004; Tennessee DEC; V irginia DGS -00 164 ; Wi sconsin DN H-99 9 9 1 7 160 



·==1GREAT .,,1; LAKES 
aiiillllll ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 

t·s ra~~·=-i~i~rte·c. ··,wg=,,=, ,,, ,,,,,:;: ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, :=:= ,,;;;,,=,,=,=cn=:grribj:=;rrB?''"''twxx2§1~Y~H'''''' ''' 
13315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: TCLP Extract: GP-1, 0-2 
:::: Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 
l Attention: Michelle Freimund Lab Number: 706-1158 :-::: 

(847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

····· . ··,I~,~~'pf&l'i·======·==·==,=5~=;===g;=====yw+t: 
Received: Jun 9, 1997 { 

Analyzed: 
Reported: 

.•.·.·•:-:-:-:❖:-:-:-:-:-:-:=:=:-:-:-:,:•:•:-:-.-:-:-:-.-.·-·-·-•--:•.•:-:-:-;,:-:.;.:-:-:-:-:-: .:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·::::::::::: :=:=:=:=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::=: ;::::=::::.:_:_:_:_:_:_:_:::.:.:::.:_::.:.:.: .... -.-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-·-·-:- _:::::::::::::::::::::::: ____ :::::·:·:: ... ----:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-///::-:•=:=•:•::=-=::/:::=::::::;:::;::::=-=:=·=:::: .. ::: =·:·:·:=:::;::·:::::::·::=-::\I::=:::::::·:·:·:·:·::::?i: 

TCLP VOLATILES 

Analyte 

Benzene ..... .... ........ ........ .... .. .......... ... .. ... .............. : .. .......... . 
Carbon tetrachloride .... .... .... ... ...... ............ .. ..... .. .. ... ......... . 
Chlorobenzene ........................ .. ....... ... .... .......... .. ......... .. .. . 
Chloroform ...... .... ........ ...... .. ................................ ...... ....... . 
1,2-Dichloroethane ................. .. ....... ........ ......................... . 
1, 1-Dichloroethylene .............. .. .. .. ............................... ... .. . 
Methyl ethyl ketone ........... ........ ... ............................ ....... . . 
Tetrachloroethylene ....... .... .... .... ... ................................... . 
T richloroethylene .... ... ............. ........ ............ .. ....... .. ........ .. . 
Vinyl chloride ...... ... ... ....... ..... ... ........ ... .. ... ........ ... ... ... .... .. .. . 

Detection Limit 
mg/L 

0.40 
0.40 
0.40 
0.40 
0.40 
0.40 
100 

0.40 
0.40 
0.16 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 

Sample Results 
mg/L 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

7061158.BRW < 6> 

Certific ations: AALA-461 .01 : US Army _Corps of Engineers: Delaware HSS·IL069; Illinois EPA-100261 ; New Jr;rsey DEP· 54001; New York DOH -11487 ; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68·500; Tennessee DOH·02804; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS·OOl 64; Wiscon sin DNR·99991 7160 



·=:,GREAT ·•a• LAKES 
~ ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway• Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

::: si~u~ 'i~t~rt~·~:,yg~:=,,,=, ,,,, ,=,, ,,,, , ,=,, , · .:,::,,,,,,,,,,,ci'f~gr#;6t~'dtf6:· · ,=rmx=9't~tfr~H, ,::, ::::: ::: :,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ,,,,, ,,, === = = = '" == = '§~m=gi~tt ===========:,,,:,suw===g,,,,,,y~~~r:::: 
{ 3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: TCLP Extract: GP-1, 0-2 Received: Jun 9: 1997] 

Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Jun 12, 1997{ 
\ Attention: Michelle Freimund Lab Number: 706-1158 Analyzed: Jun 17, 1997 [ 

TCLP SEMI-VOLATILES 

Analyte 

o-Cresol. .. .. .. ........ ....... .. .... .......... .... ................ .... .. ............ . 
m-, p-Cresol. ..................................................................... . 
Cresol. ... ................ ........ ... .............................. .... ........... ... . 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ........ ......... ..... ...... .. ........ .. ....... ........ . . 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ... .. ... ... ... ... ............................................ . 
Hexachlorobenzene ... ....... .. ' .. .... ... .. ......... .... ...... ...... .. ....... . 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ......... ................. .... ......... ........ . 
Hexachloroethane ...... ... .... .. ...... ......... ...... ..... .. .... : ............ . 
Nitrobenzene .................................................................... . 
Pentachlorophenol. ..... ... ........... ......................... .............. . 
Pyridine ............................................................................. . 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol .. .... .. ...... ......... ....... ... ... ................... . 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.. .. .... .. ........ ...... ... ........ .... .. .............. . 

Detection Limit 
mg/L 

20 
20 
20 

0.75 
0.013 
0.013 
0.050 

0.30 
0.20 

10 
0.50 

40 
0.20 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 

Reported: Jun 18, 1997[j 
• •• ··· · · · · · · :-: · ,• . • . •-·-·-····· ···· ··❖-❖'•'❖'•"•"•'••······-·-·.·.-.·.·-·-·-·-·-·· · ······-·, .•.·.·.·.·.·.·.-,-.--•,•-•:-:-.-.-:-:-:-:-.-:-:-:-:-;-:-:-:-: :-::::::::;:;:::::;:;:;:::::::::::::::::::::;:;: 

Sample Results 
mg/L 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
·N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

7061158.BRW <7> 

CGrtifications : AALA-46 1.0 1: US Army Corps of Engineers: Dela ware HS S- IL069; Ill inois EPA-10026 1; New Jersey DEP- 5400 1; New York DOH- 1148 7; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; T P.nnessee DOH-0 2804; Tennessee DEC; Virginia DGS-00164; Wisconsin DNR-99991 7160 



=1GREAT 
·• • LAKES 
,,, ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

ts'i1'uA'infth~t: ==,h'c :❖ . ,,,. -= - • .❖ • . • • • • ••• , , .,,, • • • , .,, '"'cainc rT8itdTb:=·· ·-u.:vxx'$9''.BY~m=== ==:::,,,,,,,,::, 
) 3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: Soil : GP-1, 0-2 

sairibi'~at=·=·· ·=·'·'·-Jtrn·-=-t ·-r§§1i 

) Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: EPA 8310 
( Attention: Michelle Freimund Lab Number: 706-1158 

Received: 
Extracted: 
Analyzed: 
Reported : 

Jun 9, 
Jun 12, 
Jun 12, 
Jun 17, 

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8310) 

Analyte Detection Limit 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

Acenaphthene....... .. . . ...... . .. . .. ..... . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260 
Acenaphthylene. ....... ..... .. ... ... .. ... ... .... ......... .... .... ... ... ... ..... 520 
Anthracene... .. .. . . . . . ... . ... . . .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . ... . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.3 

Fluorene ........... ........ ..... ....... ... .... ........ .... ..... ... .... ... ... ....... . 

1-met ap t a ene .. ..... .... ..... ....... ...... ... .... ........... ... ... . . 
2-methyl Naphthalene .... ............... ........... .. ... ......... .......... . 
Naphthalene ...... ....... ... .. .... ........ ..... ......... .. ...... .. .. .... .. ....... . 
Phenanthrene .. ..... .... .. ........ ...... ... ...... ...... ...... .. ... .... ..... .... . . 
Pyrene .... ...... ....... ...... .... .. ....... .. ....... .. ... .... ............. ... .. ..... . . 

2.6 
130 
130 

130 
130 

13 
13 
52 

Sample Results 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

... ..... .. .... ............... ... ... .. N.D. 

...... ... .... ... ... ............. ..... N.D. 

.. ... .. ........ .... .... .......... .... N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or 
other factors required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised. 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 7061158.BRW <8 > 

Cert ifications : A A LA -46 1.01 : US Army Corps of Engineers: Dela•·""'" HSS-IL069; Illinois EPA-10026 1; N" ·"' Jr;rsey DEP-5400 1; New Yor k DOH -11487 ; 
Pennsylvania DEP-6 8- 500; T ennessee DOH-02 804; Tennessee DEC: V irginia DGS -00164 ; Wisconsin DNR-99 991 7 160 



=1GREAT 
•,• LAKES W ANALYTICAL 1380 Busch Parkway • Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (847) 808-7766 FAX (847) 808-7772 

:l §i1'JA'i'Rt'Jrt'J8';'l~b".:::=:::;:;:; :,:::::::::::,:::: ::;::::;: ... ····=t1ient =·p}Jf :'it'ib? ' 'twxx\'9'1~BE~ff ::=:: ... ·. · ::. . .. :>:=:=:=: .. _. ::;:,:;: •:• ;; ' :: ::::: ;;:;:::~I:W{'pi:t :;; ;:;:;::<JJ'ri'''''K:'''''Tmff \I 
) 3315 N. 124th Street, Suite N Sample Descript: Soil : GP-2, 4-6 Received: Jun 9 1997 [ 
\:\ Brookfield, WI 53005 Analysis Method: EPA 8310 Extracted : Jun 12: 1997 [ 
[ Attention: Michelle Freimund Lab Number: 706-1159 Analyzed: Jun 12, 1997 \ 

Reported : Jun 17, 1997 ( 
·.·.·.·,:-:•::::::::=·=:::::::-:,:-:-:-:-:,:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-: ::::::::::::;:;:;.;:;:::::;:;:;.;::::::::::::··-====:::=::=:::::::::::::;:::::::;::=::::::::;:;'.;::'.::::::::::;:;:{::::::::::::::):'.:'.:'.:::··: .•. ·.·::::::::::::::::::::: :-:-:-:-·-:::;:;:•:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ... :.:.: ;:\::::?::;::::::::::· ;:::::;:::::::::::::::::::::;:;::::::::::::=::::::::::::::::;:;:;:;::=:::,:'./ :'.::;:;:;:;:::::::it 

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8310) 

Analyte 

Acenaphthene ..... ... ..... .... ..... .... .... ... ... .. ..... .. ...... .. ......... .. .. . 
Acenaphthylene ... ... ......... .... ... ... ......... .. ...... ... .. ....... .. ...... . . 
Anthracene .......... .. ...... .... .. .. ... .... ........ .. ........ .... .... ...... ...... . 
Benzo (a) anthracene ... ..... .... .. .. ...... .... .... ......... ... ..... .... ... . 
Benzo (a) pyrene ...... ........ ....... ............ .. ... ... .... ....... ...... ... . . 
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ... ... ......... ...... ..... ... .............. ...... .. . . 
Benzo (ghi) perylene ... ....... ... .. ...... .. .. .............. ..... ... .. ... .... . 
Benzo (k) fluoranthene .. ...... .... ............... ............... ... ....... . 
Chrysene ........ .... ..... .... .... .. .... ... .. ........ .. .. ......... .... ....... .. .... . 
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ... ..... ............................. .. ...... .. . . 
Fluoranthene ...... ............. ... ...... .... ....... ... ..... ... .... ..... ....... .. . 
Fluorene ............ .... .. .... ....... .. .. .... ... .. ........ ... ..... ... ...... ... ..... . 
lndeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ... .. ....... ... ... .. .... .. .. .. .. .. ......... .. ... . . 
1-methyl Naphthalene ..... ..... .... ... ........ .... .... .. ........... .. ... ... . 
2-methyl Naphthalene ..... ... .. ... .. .............. .. ....... ... .. ..... .. .... . 
Naphthalene .. ....... ..... ... .... ....... .... .... ......... .. .. ...... .. .. ..... .. ... . 
Phenanthrene ........... ...... ... .. .. ................ .. ... .. .... .... ..... ...... . . 
Pyrene .... ... .... .... ...... ... ....... ..... .. ...... ...... ....... ..... .. .. ... ..... .. .. . 

Detection Limit 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

130 
260 

0.65 
0.65 
0.30 

1.3 
2.6 

0.65 
2.6 
1.3 
65 
6.5 
26 
65 
65 
6.5 
6.5 
26 

Sample Results 
µg/kg, Dry Weight 

N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 
N.D. 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or 
other factors required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised . 

GREAT LAKES ANALYTICAL 

Kevin W. Keeley 
Laboratory Director 7061158.BRW <9 > 

Certifica tions: AALA-46 1.0 1: US Army Corps o f Enginuers: Delawa re HSS-IL0 6 9; l!l ino:s EPA-100261 ; New Jersey DEP-54001; New York DOH -11487 ; 
Pennsylvania DEP-68-500; Tennessee DO H-02 804; Tennessee OEC; V irginia OGS-00 164; Wisconsin DNR-9999 1 7 160 



::I GREAT 
;' 1; LAKES .!. ANALYTICAL 

I I 

Address:~~\~ ~. \;;:)4~'Sl-- .~d- tJ 

.1 J r , I Phone#: ('i,14,)7:<5-~ 
Report to: T:-"-• ;-re,,i 0Utx\1 Fax #: ( '-Uc..LJ7.R-, y,. u) 

Project: Lv0'f.-..,'/. - Q 7 ~ 0 l aO 

Sampler: µ½_~ 1 0 D 1 -f--.ft' ~ M 1 , r, ~ 
1
1 ~ 

poKlJ_ote°)t: G-Lo~ c ~-=-=-~--~_;=-c_ ____ -{ ~s 
RELDID,LOCAnoN Icy~ 

Bill To: 

Address: 

State & 
Proaram: I 

Phone #: ( 
Fax #: ( 

.!£J 0 
(\ /!--["\ , l I ) ,,, t I A I 

,_··,1-. .r· RECi~VeD \ REL.NOUISH D 

;,u: 

COMMENTS: 

I 

() 

w 

1380 BUSCH PARKWAY . 
BUFFALO GROVE, ILLINOIS 60089-450~ 

(84 7) 808-7766 FAX (84 7) 808-77.72 

TAT:~ 4 DAY 3 DAY 2 ,DAY .1 DAY < 24 HRS. 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

July 9, 1997 

DIANE LEE 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Gloria L. Mccutcheon, Regional Director 

ELKHORN WEBPRESS 
11595 MCCONNELL RD 
WOODSTOCK IL 60098 

Southeast Region Annex 
4041 N. Richards Street, Box 12436 

Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436 
TELEPHONE 414-229-0800 

FAX 414-229-0810 

BRRTS# : 02-65-152260 
Facility ID#: 265007820 

BRR/ERP 

SUBJECT: Reported Contamination at 550 S. Centuria, Elkhorn WI 

To speed processing, correspondence should reference BRRTS & FID numbers at top of letter. 

Dear Ms. Lee: 

On 6-3-97 Kathryn Hay of Braun Intertec infonued the Department that lubricating oil had caused soil 
contamination at the subject address. 

Based on the infonuation submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), we 
believe you arc responsible for restoring the environment at the referenced site under Section 292, 
Wisconsin Stats., known as the hazardous substances spills law. Utilizing information submitted to the 
Department, this case has been assigned an unknown ranking due to the lack of information 
concerning soil and groundwater contamination. 

WDNR Southeast Region Prioritization and Scoring Policy 

Due to the WDNR workload, it is necessary to rank all contamination cases for review priority. 
Lower priority cases do not have assigned project managers, however, responsible parties are required 
to proceed with investigation and clean-up efforts. Until a priority has been assigned to this site, you 
should proceed with the required response work, submitting all plans and reports, along with status 
reports, to this office. The WDNR will notify you if your site will receive active oversight. 

Your responsibilities include investigating the extent of the contamination and then selecting and 
implementing the most appropriate remedial action. Enclosed is infonuation to help you understand 
what you need to do to ensure your compliance with the spills law. 

The purpose of this letter is threefold: 1) to describe your legal responsibilities, 2) to explain what 
you need to do to investigate and clean up the contamination, and 3) to provide you with information 
about cleanups, environmental consultants, possible financial assistance, and working cooperatively 
with the Department of Natural Resources. 

Legal Responsibilities: 
Your legal responsibilities arc defined both in statute and in administrative codes. 
substances spill law, Section 292.11 (3) Wisconsin Statutes, states: 
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* RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which is 
discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions 
necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful 
effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state. 

Wisconsin Administrative Codes chapters NR 700 through NR 728 establish requirements for 
emergency and interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of 
remedial action systems, and case closure. Chapter NR 708 includes provisions for immediate actions 
in response to limited contamination. Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter NR 140 establishes 
groundwater standards for contaminants that reach groundwater. 

Steps to Take: 
The longer contamination is left in the environment the farther it can spread and the more it may cost 
to clean up. Quick action may lessen damage to your property and neighboring properties and reduce 
your costs in investigating and cleaning up the contamination. To ensure that your cleanup complies 
with Wisconsin's laws and administrative codes, you should hire a professional environmental 
consultant who understands what needs to be done. These are the first four steps to take: 

1. By 8-21-97, please submit written verification (such as a letter from the consultant) that you 
have hired an environmental consultant. You will need to work quickly to meet this timeline. 

2. By 10-3-97, your consultant must submit a workplan and schedule for the investigation. 
The consultant must follow the DNR administrative codes and technical guidance documents. 
Please include with your workplan a copy of any previous infonnation that has been completed 
(such as an underground tank removal report or a preliminary excavation report). 

3. Please infonn DNR of what is being done at your site. Submittal requirement timelines 
depend on the contaminants at the site. As described in Chap. NR 700.11, if the site meets 
criteria for a "simple site", progress reports must be submitted semi-annually, beginning 6 
months from the initial notification date. If the site meets criteria for a "complex site", the site 
investigation report and a draft remedial options report must be submitted to DNR within 30 
days of completion of both reports. Your consultant must clearly document the extent and 
degree of soil and groundwater contamination and submit a proposal for cleaning it up. 

4. For complex sites, per chapter NR 724.13(3), you or your consultant must provide a brief 
report at least every 90 days, starting after the remediation system begins operation. The reports 
should summarize the work completed since the last report. Quarterly reports need only include 
one or two pages of text, plus any relevant maps and tables. However, should conditions at 
your site warrant, we may require more frequent contacts with the Department. 

Due to the number of contaminated sites and our staffing levels in DNR's Southeast Region, we 
will be unable to provide workplan approvals for investigations or remedial actions. To maintain 
your compliance with the spills law and chs. NR 700 through NR 728, do not delay the investigation 
and cleanup of your site by waiting for DNR response. We have provided detailed technical guidance 
to environmental consultants. Your consultant is expected to know our technical procedures and 
administrative codes and should be able to answer your questions on meeting cleanup requirements. 

Your correspondence and reports regarding this site should be sent to: 

Michael Farley, BRR Program Assistant 



Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Box 12436 
4041 N Richards St 
Milwaukee WI 53212 

Unless otherwise requested, please send only one copy of plans and reports. To speed processing, 
correspondence should reference the BRRTS and FID numbers shown at the top of this letter. 

Information for Site Owners: 
Enclosed is a list of environmental consultants and some tips on selecting one. If you are eligible for 
reimbursement of costs under Wisconsin's PECFA program (see last paragraph) you will need to 
compare at least three consultants' proposals before hiring a consultant. Consultants and laboratories 
working in the PECF A program are required to carry errors and omissions insurance to help protect 
you against unsuitable work. Also enclosed are materials on controlling costs, understanding the 
cleanup process, and choosing a site cleanup method. Please read this information carefully. 

If you are interested in obtaining the protection of limited liability under s. 292, Stats., please contact 
Mark Giesfeldt at (608) 267-7562 or Darsi Foss at (608) 267-6713, in DNR's Madison office for more 
information. The liability exemption under s. 292 Stats., is available to persons who meet the 
definition of "purchaser" in s. 292 and receive DNR approval for the response actions taken at the 
property undergoing cleanup. DNR will detennine eligibility for this program on a case-by-case basis, 
prior to the "purchaser" developing a scope of work for conducting a ch. NR 716 site investigation. 

Financial Information: 
Reimbursement from the Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA) is available for the costs 
of cleaning up contamination from eligible petroleum storage tanks. The fund is administered by the 
Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations (DILHR). Please contact DILHR at (608) 266-
2424 for more infonnation on eligibility and regulations for this program. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Michael G. Farley 
Program Assistant 
414-229-0808 

cc: Kathryn Hay, Braun Intertec 



DNR I LE IG EF II ID:608266 36 96 __ p._P J UN 03'97 15:06 No.0 27 P.01 
wblw6tfl-\ to. ~ \ :z_'15 co-::f 'i;,ZO rL~A~~ r 1<1N 
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[n11te and Mil. Time of Incident - · { <j<J(.p Dntc and MU. Tinu: Reported &;i3/r:,7 1(R:1s ] 

Person Repm1ing 

Amount & Units Released 

D Solid D Semisolid Liquid □ Gas Color Odor 

City 

Cause of Incident o V\JI_. 

Spilled Sub/llance Impnct To: 
Check (,I) all that apply 
0 Air □ Potenti11l 
~ Soil O Potential 
D Groundwacer O Potential 
D Surface Water O Pot~nlial 

Name: 
D Storm Sewer D Potential 
0 Sanitary Sewer O Potential 
0 Concrete/ Asphalt D Potential 
0 Private Well O Potential 
D Contilincd/Recovered 
□ Other: 

Spill Source: 
D Transportation Acc1dcn , Fuel Supply Tattle Spill 
0 Tramportation Accictc:n , ;__,oad Spill 
0 Industrial Facilt ty '_J f 1pcr Mill 
0 Ag Co,ip/Facility/Food F "tory/Pacility 

D Chernical Co. 

O Gas/Service St11 tion/Garag -I Auto Dealer , Repair Shtip 
D Pipeline, Terminal, :auk F.irm . Oil Jobber/Wholesaler 
□ Public Property (city , :;title. church, school . etc.) 
0 Utility Co., Power Ge, crnting/Trnnsfcr Facility 
□ Private Properly (ho.ne/farn) 
D Con$truction, Exca, a ion. \!/recking, Quarry , Mine 

irport Fadli ty O Railroad Pacility 
Other ··-

Injuries? 0 Yes If ye.'I , how mD11y'! 

Action Taken By Spiller 
0 No t\cti(ln Taken 
D No Action Needed 
D Monitor 
□ Cleanup Method : 

0 Waste Destination: 

D Containment 
D Contractor Hired 
Name: --,-___ _ 

I 

-□-0-t-he_r_: _____ I 
-·-1 

I No vncuation occurred? D Vey ~o Potentiul? D \'es _______ ...,_ _________________ _ 

Prepared By:(Prim .. 

Peri.on Notilled: 

lnvstgtd By:(l'rin() (Sir.11) 

Spill Coordinator Signoff: 

Splli Packet Sent? □Yes 7No i 

□ Addit ional Commcnls ou Reve111·.· 
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Date and Military Time or Incident - q '1 Rcsponsibk Party 
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